DIGITAL VOICE PROTECTION (DVP) ENCRYPTION BOARD INTERFACE BOARD

MODEL VLNI1009A e - o S 2 , i - ; )

parts list

VLN4127A Interface Board PL-8350-0 VKNA4020A Carrier Squelch Cable Kit PL-8363-0 .
i
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA REFERENCE  MOTOROLA ;
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
capacitor, fixed: connector: 3 '
C101 23-82397D25 0.27uF £10%;20V J352 9-82301NO1 fernale; 22 contact . e .
C106 23-82397D52 1.0uF £20%;20V P101 9-84319M18 femate; 25 contact Py : ;
c108 23-82397D03 10uF £20%;6V P101thru 1004 39-10184A73 contact, receptacie !
c112 21-84547A13 0.1 uF =10%;50V
c119 23.82397D52  1.0uF £20%:20V mechanical part i
c120 23-82397D16 22 uF £20%; 15V 42-10217A02 STRAP, cable; 5 used i
ci21 21-11032A08 1000 pF +10%; 50 V (chip) ;
c128 23-64538G14 1uF £10%;35V ‘ :
Cc128 23-82397D15 10uF £20%;20V : %
Cc129 23-82397D16 22uF £20%;15V
C130 21-11032A09 1000 pF + 10%; 50 V (chip)} :
C139 21-11032A09 1000 pF + 10%; 50 V (chip) S i
diode: (see note)
CR101, 102, 103 48-84939C33 silicon
CR113 48-84939C33 silicon
CR117 48-84939C35 hot carrier
CR119,120 48-84939C33 silicon :
CR124 48-84939C33 silicon [ S i
connector:
4101 28.82288N03  male; 25 contact SHOWN FROM COMPONENT SIDE COMPONENT SIDE = DEPS-35908-0
P105 9-83880M 13 female; 26 contact NOTES: SOLDER SIDE , DEPS-35909-0
wransistor: ( 0)$ 1 Ui ’ " oL  DEPS-35910-0
ransistor: (see note . jumper is always removed.
Q101,102,103 48-05148GO6 NPN; (chip) SHOWN FROM COMPONENT SIDE
104 2. JU4jumper is always installed.
Q105 48-05448G05 PNP; (chip) NOTES:
Q110,111 48-05148G06 NPN; {chip) 3. JU2jumper is removed for dual code option.  * COMPONENT SIDE = BD-DEPS-35912-0
Q112 48-05148G05 PNP; (chip) 1. JU13jumperis installed in Select 5 models only. SOLDER SIDE .. BD-DEPS-359{3-0
Q114 48-05148G06 NPN; (chip) 4. JU1jumper is always installed. OL- DEPS-35914-0
Q116,117 48-05148G06 NPN; (chip) 2. JU12 jumperis removed for Select 5 models only.
5. JUSjumper is always installed.
resistor, fixed: £ 5%; 1/8 W: 3. JU11 jumperis installed in Select 5 models only.
uniess otherwise stated 6. JU6jumper is removed for Single Tone and Select 5 models only.
R101, 102 6-11024A89 47k {chip) 4. JU10 jumper is removed in PL and single tone models only.
R103,104,105 6-11024A87 100k (chip)
R107 6-11024A81 22K (chip) 5. JUBjumperis installed in radios with proper code or carrier squelch.
R108 6-11024A73 10k (chip)
R109 6-11029A89 47K (chip) 6. JU9jumperis removed when alert tone is not desired.
R110,111 6-11024A73 10k (chip)
R112 6-11024A89 47K (chip) 7. JU7jumper is installed for special applications only.
R127 6-11024A97 100k (chip)
R128 6-11024A93 68k (chip) TRANSISTOR/DIODE DETAILS
R141 6-11024A89 47K (chip) (AS VIEWED FROM TOP OF COMPONENTS
R145, 146 6-11024A65 4.7k (chip) ON SOLDER SIDE OF BOARD)
R147 6-11024A89 47k (chip)
R148 6-11024A81 22k (chip)
R149 6-11024A97 100k (chip)
R157 6-11024A97 100k (chip) Q106, Q107,Q109,and Q113
R158 18-83452F33 variable; 25k (T‘\F;Ahéag’rrggml %L%[F)EOEF%EQLI;E
R159, 160 6-11024A97 100k (chip) vi
R161 18-83452F33 variable; 25 V ON SOLDER SIDE OF BOARDS)
R164 6-11024A97 100k (chip) c
R167 6-11024A89 47k {chip)
R169 6-11024A22 82(chip) MMBT 3904
R170 6-11024A97 100k (chip) Qios NPN TRANSISTCOR
R177 6-11024A97 100k (chip) E
R179 6-11024A03 12 (chip)
R181 6-11024A07 100k (chip) o ¢
R183 6-11024A87 39k ) o W
R185 6-11024A73 10k (chip) N CRIZ4
CRHO and CRI1! grige it e 'gg‘ﬂggﬁgmm
integrated circuit: (see note) . (I . .
U105 51-82884L65 analog switch RIO! 3RIQ2:
U108 51-82884L.61 hex mutli-function L e A
note: For optimum performance, diodes, transistors, and integrated circuits must v . A
be ordered by Motorola part numbers.
CRI0S thru CR109, 'y ﬂ gkv'vcgg DIODE
CR116 and CR118 ¢
c
VRIO! thru VRIO3 } HOT CARRIER
68P81064E24-0
(Sheet 1 of 2)
3/15/83- PHI c
MMBZ 5240
SHOWN FROM SOLDER SIDE ] ZENER DIODE

SHOWN FROM SOLDER SIDE

SOLDER SIDE * BD-DEPS-35927-0
SSOL  OL-DEPS-35915-0




parts list . —_
| ' | " F/0 DVP INTERFACE BOARD 1 DIGITAL VOICE PROTECTION (DVP
VLN4126A Encryption Board PL-8349-0 P/O DVP INTERFACE BOARD l DVP ENCRYPTION BOARD | ‘
REFERENCE MOTOROLA REFERENCE MOTOROLA /O 4101 P/O P05 _P/O 105 : P/0 J105 P/O P10S Pr0 101
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION CRi028 (Tt FROM JUS B JUE ‘L L gol 22 Ju° 12| sioeToNE CIRCUIT MODULE
i i T T NOTE 6
capacitor, fixed: voltage regulator: (see note) Jus RI02 DETAIL A 2221 viol oK 14 | FAST SIDETONE MODEL VLNI1009A
€102, 103 21-11031B26 30 pF x6%:;50 V (chip) VR101,102, 103 48-84904N01  Zener type; 10V (chip) HANG UP SWITCH| 10 oTee promn il [ s fior Q102 R185 ENABLE
C104 21-84296M08 0033 uF +5%; 50V (chip) VR104, 105 48-82297D16 Zener type; 13V v a6V PL DISABLE sorz 13t 2K 73904 10K
c105 21-11031D53 390 pF + 0.5 pF; 50V (chip) cRIO2 CIRCUITRY ‘ 5 Ridg
c107 2384538G14  1uF +10%;35V crystal: (see note) cor R108 . o ™ iz ot 2o oo I2 62pF 5% ]
c109 23-82397D52 1 uF +20%;20V Y101 48.82611M12 3072 kHz — o 100K - uioeo XA osc AT AT ¥ Vob/2
€110, 111 23+ 14 +10%; - . 1V crion 2 ' l
C113.114 22_2:222214 1 EE ;1802; ggg mechanical part SCAN SIG DISABLE | 19 e - ’:(':(3- 2 o | C OSABLE e P — LA PV RiT?
c115 21.84208M07 0022 uF = 5%;50 V (chip) 14-05160A01 INSULATOR w7 R104 iz s Sw Bias SUPPLY SPT  TI6 a6y, TReNSMIT PL
C116,117 21-11032A23 015 uF = 10%; 50 V (chip) note: For optimum performance, diodes, transistors, and integrated circuits must NOTE € 100K arx cloa m R voo 2 :
c118 21-84547A13 0.1 uF %10%; 50 V (chip) be ordered by Motorola part numbers. 3 ot 2 18 i Riiso
ct22 21-11031A34  62pF =5%: 50V (chip) R cios aig 00033 g Ru RS Txove T CTRC 100K
C124 23-82397D15 10 uF = 20%;20V VLN4128A DVP Extension Hard PL8351 OPTION RECEIVE AUDIO | 3 b -t - 24 P ’ - BUFIN  DVP SQUELCH 12} Rx CTRL RIS Ris2
c125 23-82397D16 22 uF =20%;15V xtension Rardware 83510 ars ° a8v0C ; pc. 28 4} e, AMP 470K | 220K
c126 23.84538G14  1uF +10%;35V REFERENCE _ MOTOROLA RAD 9.6V| 4 T T 3 aev a6V vos  T[" g ovey
ci27 21-11031A34 62 pF =50%; 50 V (chip) SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION crze Ac0 VRI0S e S1m our 'y cven  paw|s Sie 95
C131,132,133  21-11031A34 62 pF =5%; 50V (chip) ” - PTT CONTROL | 3 22 l‘°°° 13V cioe | ™M 1 uio2 Ri43 ouTl o5 39K
135,136,137  21-11031A34 62 pF =5%; 50V (chip) ?23?222“,?32 Sigméaé’ﬁ;"sia?giﬁgfs?fn’ Zused l PP gev 62PF ] sRC109 CI33T DVP CONTROL 0K 6 sSIN 1ce LEGEND:
c138 2384538G14  1uF +10%:35V 28433aM01 NUT.M3 . v e INTERFACE R T 52F R cuie
’ ) c107| 4.6V0C 4 COMP OUT AMP 11 - 154 o 10C_AUDIO
. 3-84208MO01 SCREW, tapping 3-0.5 x 8; 5 used Ii.o BlAS + 6.8K IN Y 68K Y © MAINTENANCE NOTE
diode: {see note) 42.84940N01  CLIP, bracket = sk out B 46T & -
CR105thru 109 48-84939C35  hot carrier ' > oL TRANSMIT TRANSMIT FUNCTION
DATA 4 A
CR110, 111 48-84939C33 silicon , 1 - akl 13| 5o BUFFER SWI';I'-CH JUMPER (WIRE OR PC)
CR116 48-84939C35 hot carrier VLN4129A Key Loading Kit PL-8352.0 . .
CR118 48.8439C35 hot carrier REFERENCE — MOTOROLA RX AUDIO MUTE | 9 fry 22]1p UNSQUELCH RECEIVE S pe :7'2: 2PN DG AuDI0 5[ . el DVP TRANSMIT PATH These boards contain the circuitry necessary to perform
RX CIPHER TEXT B 17 | vco moD . . .
connecton SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION a8y | 13— asv oz Riza 4] saueLcH cvpHeR P SEE IR o x oatale RuS6 g 5|07 D RN S Y P S ST P DVP RECEIVE PATH all the DVP functions. Audio conversion and re-
. -8 cor connector: 273 OVE MODE o 7oK > 4.8V> 9 i i i i
J103 28-84528K20 male; 8 contact ates 10 et oV CYPHER RX DATA vss 4 cur Ris7 FROM i LOGIC GROUND construction, plain text encryption and cipher text
4104 28-84318M29 male; 6 contact P103 14-84277D17 housing, 8 contact PA A+| 6 s T EIE EFTC S 10 3 ‘[ 015 100Kk { ANODE CRit9¥» d ti M h . £
3105 28.84508K47 male: 26 contact mechanical parts 82 ooy T o g o RIZ3 4 = 7 < rvrciean ' + AU GROUND ecryption, as well as the generation of necessary DVP
jgggﬁ 366A 3’33333332 ?Z?&Z:Z 3‘133?;2?’ 15-84663N01 CASTING, chassis extension w3 v 4 Cnze | 1 OVP DEVIATION > evmERATe control signals are done on the Encryption board. Most
P364A 28.83186M14  male; 10 contact 9-84279D03 CONTACT, female; 5 used cRize notee SEVETIN L 12, Hoor\6 - v TRANSMIT CIPHER > 3 _AOISTHENTS of the circuitry required to interface with the rest of the
’ . 9-80263D01 KEY, plug receptacle MUTE INHI 1 g 1" € RIS8 \ . . . .
P365A, 366A  28.83186M13  male: 8 contact SIG MUTE INHIBIT | 21 receive aoo] | . o LSS PP R IR e e R iy o | ner woo radio circuitry is on the Interface board.
transistor: (see note) 1pc AUDIO | 15 _D__.‘;?NU;OSB ‘?)102; a8V SWITCH SQUELCH | gev CRIOS <LZ1{2‘HMEEgL:TELY 3.1-8.8 V UNSQUELCHED L ekl ‘oo:- e 2| / LY
Q106, 107 48-05148G06 NPN (chip) ) Ri46 CIRCUITRY c138 cl28 T [ao
Q108 4805148G05  PNP (chip) veo Lock | 18— [0, T peace mes  [d7xd [ - I Ml 2y, = Model Complement
Q109 48.05148G06 NPN (chi BOARD Y 68K zzoK o o RECEIVE TR Ee. s -
Q113 1505150008 NPNiohip) i08E Sl _Rus o 3 ' RECEIVE_AUDIO ® | BUFFER 16 | ove mute
12 NIt Q108 o. 47K - = > DETAIL A
o PT| 2 T3906 L Ny R
o o/ . . 3 134 _L
iriess othenwise stated | wio P I > N > S%PFA'ZW ; * ¢ 7| SR e P/O DVP ENCRYPTION BOARD
R106 6-11024A97 100k (chip) NOTEE CRiz0 Clot U105¢ 96V g . I
R113 6-11024B22 1 meg. (chip) NOTES: uiosB 057 T ! DEL PTT '
R114 6-11024A93 68k (chip) OPTION DEL PTT | 28 24N\ 3 | RITOL notee! [ 23 4 2] ui0e B2 16
: o ) ) ) oK TRANSMIT a1 ¢ 96V
:Hg g:}gg:zgg géakk (Chf}lp) 1. Unless otherwise indicated: resistor values are in ohms, and capacitor values Ri64 4 CIPHER TEXT o I © Rie3 J102 |
R117 6-11024B06 el are in mmicrofarads. [100% PTT 1 aev +5Ve— |20 [—e¥5V CTI oK == oA TexT 39K NON PC TO CATHODE CRI06 &+————] 7
R118 61102:A93 gggl:(gm;;) o8V CIRCUITRY 10K £14 ¢ 1 1 e oo RIBH ] Q7 0 UI09A-2 i 6 |
- chip) 2. This diagram shows positive logic: TOoT | 24 R119 & ! ___.,..___g
R119 6-11024A49 1k (chip) ¢ | 2 O rise cRi17 | 4sf V08 2 Foses i3] kevED A+ 17 TRANSMIT PLAIN TEXT ATT + ® 100K ane 3904 PTT DRIVER I 2l
R120 6-11024B22 1 meg. (chip) Logic “1" greater than 70% of supply voltage nos b7 47K 1 |*2 Ri38 o 4| _ PTY P o’ T3904 4 | A2 |
R121 6-11024A65 4.7k (chip) Logic “0” less than 30% of supply voltage V5K = h 820 ’ we 36V o 25 SCAN SI 3|3
R122 6-11024A49 K (chi J— Jutt RIO9 ENCRYPTION 10 10K Q109 N SIGNALLING I 2 | ar
1k (chip) OPTT | 22 VRI02 HYBRID R/T Ri67 CIRCUITRY
R123 6-11024A73 10k (chip) 3. Integrated circuits on this board are CMOS devices. NoTES 47K R32 CRIO7 fov 8 HY 101 73904 47K Lt a0
3 ; 96V > KEY [ 9. Qi3 RI65 20| DONE BATT+
R124 6-11024A89 47k (chip) SIDETONE EnaBLE | & RI10 Q104 TOOK 9.6V p——a 96V T3904 X
R125 6-11024A89 47k (chip) 4. IC types and connections for this board are as follows: ) oK T3904 £ Res Slcirce ves 2 . 47K FROM  Ridf F3saa 43644
R126 6-11024A97 100k (chip) S S ™ ov A i JI01-18 ) o
R129 6-11024A32 200 (chip) v 4R ci2s Tries veo Lock 47K L
R130 6-11024A87 39k (chip) Reference Manufacturers ol 3 v32 gzz CONSTANT | | |2 3 |
R131 6-11024A93 68k (chip) Designation Description Vee Gnd e o — >3V — CODE2 +| cra0 2 8 5VOLT REGULATOR ] Q14 3 A3 ‘
R132,133 6-11024A47 100k (chip) 4103 <2V—CODET | T3904 | | 4 4 |BATT+
R134 611024A32 200 (chip) U101 5V Regulator 1 2 — 13,3 LLLINTT IPRR | FROM 5 5 [BaTTs
! U102 Control and Interface 1 13 8 % J105-15 R — —_————— —— 6 6 |sw sarr
R135 6-11024A87 39k (chip) U103 cvsD 3 4 7 CRit1A ] l l
R136 6-11024A93 68k (chip) 5V 41 ‘e P/O 0, k4 7 | SW BATT+ |
R138, 139,140 6-11024A47 820 (chip) 104 Not Used ) 6 Ri39 R163 "Lcms 2 o | | DVP CONTROL BOARD 8 8 | VOL CONT GND
R142 6-11024A41 470 (chip) 3:05 Quad A"a'O% Switch 16 8 KEYLOAD |, 820 22K iq.o BATT+ | wores ‘ 9 9 | voL CONT WIPER
R143 6-11024A97 100k (chip) 0 18‘75 é""p“éN‘:N Gate 14 7 CONNEGTOR J v PI0JIO4  PIO P04 | 10 10 | vouL conT hi |
R144 6-11024A69 6.8k (chip) uad Op Amp " 4 Ri42 vio | b —
R150 6-11024A97 100k (chip) u108 Hex Multifunction Gate 16 8 " RI40 ) 5 | DS 122 — 13654 |
R151 6-11024B14 470k (chip) u109 D Flip-Flop 14 7 . 820 R186 Ri29 s RN RECEIVE MODE | = =
R152 6-11024B06 220k (chip) utio Hex Inverter " ! Y Y Rl 5 Qlo7 Q106 200 b rranswir wooe @, tveLtow I ! ! |Losic GRound |
R153 6-11024A87 39k (chip) 2 e 47K T3904 g4 T3904 ‘ INDICATOR | pgipg | 2 2 |fe
R154 6-11024A69 6.8k (chip) 5. Cabling and connectors from J104 on DVP Encryption Board to the DVP Control ! N3¥§ Fomios 2 s 3 I 3 3 | a4
R155, 156 6-11024B14 470k (chip) Board are shown for dash mount radios only. For remote mount radio cabling, [y vy T Ri62 6 200 I DV'S:EE%%? pst2l TN 4 4 | A2 |
R162, 163 6-11024A57 2.2k (chip) refer to “Remote Radio Set Cabling” diagram. P/O DVP | sv a2k woicATor () | 5 s | Lock DET
R165 6-11024A89 47k (chip) |CONTROL | l Sov o Y e Y D | freow A l s 6 | SQUELCH SWITCH |
R166 6-11024A73 10k (chip) 6. BOARD o0 R130 oA s[5 o113 1 7 7 [ swas
R168 6-11024B14 470k (chip) Jumper Usage Description ] | L PoPiod Pioui04 o ° af=Nce 1o ° of=nc NOTE 7 l 8 8 |CALL LIGHT |
R174,175 6-11024A89 47k (chip) 01 Awaystn ¥ BRN NOTES 6 [P DG 31 o9 Ll |~ v — L
R176 611024814 470K (chip) ay , 02 | . o8K 2 e Jug_ CRiOS V% ke ] P
R180 6-11024B06 220K {chip) Juz2 Out for Dual Code Option ;gmsr)ggnsuaoz ci10: CRit6) R @ g 3 Q | 366A 3_66rA
- LEC A
R182 6-11024A41 470 chip) e Aways bt MODE CONTROL I3 15 l | | v | opmion « |
R184 6-11024A89 47K (chip) JUs A,wa;'sln I 3 sv 96v>—t FROW  FROM I | I ! 2 2 | opTioN2
A ' " B 3 3 | S803A I
integrated circuit: (see note) j‘d? ﬁ,‘}ygf;ggﬂg;ﬁcaﬂ,izlgit,ys Models Only | T & §‘93x5 U108 Ferte DETAIL A ' I 4 4 | S804
u101 51-845611.86 SV-regulator Jus In for Radios With Proper Code or Carrier Squelch o I l 5 S | N
U102 51-83977M38 control and interface Jug Out if Alert Tone Not Wanted | 6 6 | 9.6T
u103 51-83977M33 CVSD and detector ! a Jus l 7 7 | BUSY LIGHTS CONTR 68P81064E24-0O
’ Juto Out for PL and Single Tone Models Only —0- USY L oL
U106 51-82884L06  3-input NAND gate: YU Infor Seleot § Models : L _ l NoTES 8 8 |ssor I Sheet 2 of 2)
U107 51-84561L75 Quad operational amplifier Ju12 Out for Select 5 Models Only — — l | | — 393 4 T (Sheet 2 0
U109 51-82884L13 D-flip-flop i I ll N
U110 51-82884L63 hex inverting Ju13 In for Select 5 Radios Only I l l | us o 3/15/83- PHI
Ji05-47
NOTE 6
7. Used only in radios equipped with dual code. J
y quipp | — l L e |_ L o

8. C101isin for Single Tone and Select 5 models only. EEPS-35925-0

DIGITAL VOICE PROTECTION CIRCUIT MODULE



TONE PRIVATE-LINE AND
DIGITAL PRIVATE-LINE

ENCODER/DECODER
MODEL VLN1024A

68P81064E26-0
(Sheet 1 of 2)
3/15/83- PHI

ILTER AUDIO

SHOWN FROM COMPONENT SIDE

PL/DPL CIRCUIT BOARD

i)N RECEIVE AUDIO
TONE ENABLE

CONTROL.

UP SWITCH

TONE/ALERT TONE
PTT

IVE AUDIO MUTE

(
|
i
B

OL- DEPS-33326-A

COMPONENT SIDE = BO - DEFS-33280-4A

SOLDER SIDE s BD ~ DEPS-3328{-A

NOTE:

RESISTOR R1741, DIODE CR1711, TRANSISTOR
01712, AND JUMPER JU11 ARE NORMALLY OUT
AND ARE INSTALLED FOR SCAN BASE OPTION
B465. IN ADDITION, CR1703 MUST 3E REMOVED
FOR OPTION BA465.

H
i

]
,v:
§

%

8

i
'
f

i

| ROM
ONLY

03 A (MONITOR SW)

parts list

TRN4667C PLUDPL Board PL-8416-0
REFERENCE MOTOROLA REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
capacitor, fixed: uF = 5%;50V: crystal:
unless otherwise stated Y1701 48-82611M06 4MHz
C1701 8-11023A20 .039
1702 8-11023A25 0.1 mechanical parts
C1703 8-11023A35 .003 9-80269B04 SOCKET, 40-contact (U1705)
C1704 8-11023A25 0.1 14.05160A01 INSULATOR, crystal
C1705 8-11023A02 .0012 TRN4666A ROM, personality
C1706 8-11023A20 .039 notes:
g:;gg g: j‘gggﬁfg %(1)56 For optimum performance, diodes, transistors, and integrated circuits must be
c1709 23-84538G01 1 +20% ordered by Motorola part numbers.
81;1? g: 1852?53 ggg For pa.xrts not. listed in the above parts list refer to the radio set mechanical
c1712 23.84665F25 A7 +20%;10V parts list section.
0/
C1713, 1714 2221%;;212?38 371 *20%; 10V Vq!qe of R170§ may be varied at time of production. Replace with value
ci715 2384538G01 1 +20% originally supplied.
C1716 8-11023A04 .0018
C1717 8-11023A06 .0027
c1718 23-84665F25 47 +£20%; 10V VKN4024A PL Cable Kit PL-8361-O0
or23-11019A38 47 +20%;10V REFERENCE MOTOROLA
C1719 8-11023A01 001 SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
C1720 21-82428B07 .01 £20%; 100V
connector, receptacie:
diode: (see note) J352 9-82301NO1 female; 22 contact
CR1701-1710 48-84399M01  silicon -gg 33?2?;3‘}2 ::m::: ;g 332::3
CR1711 48-84399M01 silicon (Channel Scan base models only) P1001 thru 1004 39-10184A73 contact, receptacle
connector, receptacle: mechanical part
J1s02 g:?g?gfg]o S Al? :i?‘"'am 4210217A02 _ STRAP, cable; 5 used
coil, rf:
11701 24-83451F02 choke: 47 uH
connector, plug:
P363 28-84528K14 male: 10-contact
P377 28-84318M02 male: 14-contact
transistor: (see note)
Q1701-1711 48-02081B10 NPN; type M1B10
Q1712 48-02081B10 NPN; type M1B10 (Channel Scan base
models only)
resistor, fixed: £ 5%; 1/4 W:
unless otherwise stated
R1701 6-10621D70 64.9k 1%
R1702 6-10621D62 53.6k = 1%
R1703 6-11020816 560k
R1704, 1705 6-11020A89 47k (note 3)
R1706 6-11020A75 12k
R1707 6-11020A97 100k
R1708 6-11020A73 10k
R1709 6-11020A89 47k
R1710, 1711 6-11020A73 10k
R1712 6-11020A81 22k
R1713 6-11020A85 33k
R1714 6-11020A57 2.2k
R1715,1716 6-11020A79 18k
R1717 6-11020A89 47k
R1718 6-11020A73 10k
R1719 6-11020A57 2.2k
R1720 6-11020A89 47k
R1721 6-11020A99 120k
R1722 6-11020A91 56k
R1723 6-11020A97 100k
R1724 6-11020A91 56k
R1725 6-10621D70 64.9k 1%
R1726 6-10621D82 86.6k = 1%
R1727 6-10621D62 53.6k £ 1%
R1728 6-11020A97 100k
R1729 6-11020A87 3%
R1730 6-11020A75 12k
R1731 6-11020A81 22k
R1732 6-11020A79 18k
R1733 6-11020A89 47k
R1734 6-11020A93 68k
R1735 6-11020A97 100k
R1736 6-11009C73 10k
R1737 6-11020A89 47k
R1738, 1738 6-11020A73 10k
R1740 6-11020A49 1k
R1741 6-11020A65 4.7k (Channel Scan base models only)
integrated circuit: (see note)
u1701 51-83629M06 type M2906
U1702 51-82884L57 type 84L57
U1703 51-83629M17 type 29M17
U1704 51-83627M62 type 27M62
u1705 51-83625M72 type 25M72



MULTI—CODE MODELS

PL/DPL ENCODER/DECODER TONE PRIVATE-LINE AND

DIGITAL PRIVATE-LINE
ENCODER/DECODER

CARRIER SQUELCH REVERT DRIVER ' MODEL VLN1024A

+9.6V
+5V
ui706 .
PERSONALITY ROM 3:7::) 70'3(35
TRN4666A (NOTE 8) B CRITIO Hi=CARRIER SQUELCH MODE
16 13 14 15 1 2 3 4 9 10 1112 7 6 5 8 R4737 - » >
l \L ~L 1« l i i l l ~L l ~L l ATk’ + 5"’ o NOTES:
DIGITAL- TO- ANALOG LOW - PA +96V
! SINGLE CODE MODELS ) OW - PASS 1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, RESISTOR VALUES ARE
502 | |1 —_— — | — CONVERTER FILTER IN OHMS, CAPACITOR VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS (UF|
2 .
L w s I JZ_] 3 Y4 Y "% 5 Yo Y7 Yo Yo 1.‘.‘1154 154 2.2 q,z% 1 _Ya) w1801 I pUP——— } sy . AND INDUCTOR VALUES ARE (N MICROHENRIES (UH). 10.R1741, CR1711, Q1712, AND JUI1 ARE NORMALLY
L
TRN 42 HY 1701 OUT AND ARE INSTALLED FOR SCAN BASE OPTION
TRN4GE5A (NOTE 8) %724 :)&\)::P;VERTER /FILTER 2. JUA OUT FOR GREATER THAN 16 CHANNEL OR SELECTABLE PL OPERATION. BABS. IN ADDITION, CA1703 MUST BE REMOVED
[TPe) ! 3. HY1701 1S A NON-SERVICEABLE PART. SCHEMATIC FOR OPTION B465.
l l i l l l l l i i l l l l aln 12 L)) REPRESENTATION 1S SHOWN FOR TROUBLESHOOTING
P363 I | | T ’xi 7 INFORMATION ONLY.
TO RI737 ! 14 A ' 4. HY1702 IS A NON-SERVICEABLE PART. SCHEMA
\ g LYy - Y Y Y —Y Y Y —Y—Y —Y—Y E 15 g TIC
1 S803A (MONITOR SWITCH) » 10 CR 1703 A2 s o 1o 15 6 [7 {8 13 {14 115 46 j12 [3 |2 L 4 | 1/ () el HY1701 1S A RESISTIVE DIGITAL-TO-ANALOG REPRESENTATION S SHOWN FOR TROUBLESHOOTING F U NCT lON
AQ P363-4 AO J1501 8 7 CONVERTER. WHICH CONVERTS DIGITAL SIGNALS INFORMATION ONLY.
MATES WITH g Al 10 u1;g:~ :; 5.5 A3 SIGNALING] P363-2 I Q FROM THE MICROCOMPUTER TO THE ANALOG
f——————% T0 U{ - P363- DPL SIGNALS REQUIRED FOR TRANSMISSION. ; ; Torl
4363 ON FRONT Az : DISABLE P | E— scan 5 I S Yiviorse Encodes and decodes tone Private-Line and Digital
PANEL INTER- | 4 [z T0 U1705-23 P363-10 Ad (P4002-3) raca.s A2 SIGNALING ;’;‘ :gr’f ;ZSYST;;LJ;gTS:;’L";Z:Mm’:"cwDFF 5. R1705 DETERMINES OUTPUT LEVEL OF FILTER IF REQUIRED. A N .
CoNNECT S [omg gmp > ™o UTos-2¢ L ave RT3 g issee © FREQUENCY OF 360 HZ IF RI705 IS PRESENT, VALUE IS DETERMINED 8Y FACTORY. Private-Line coded squelch signals to enable and be
- = 6. GROUND TPS FOR ALARM MODE. . . . .
7 pRMAr > L . enabled by compatibly equipped radios. Also provides
8 +5V oK 25|24 |23 |22 |34 127 |28 |29 |30 |3t {32 [33 [15 |14 |12 {12 |11 jt0 |9 |8 7. U1705 IS MASK-PROGRAMMED DURING MANUFACTURE. T
b MUST BE ORDERED BY THE PART NUMBER LISTED IN THE 1 ] 1 - i
s tuc as o EEER LR EEERRELERRFEEE | > PARTS LiT. time-out timer function to de-key transmitter after a
) A & |2 1T | <+ T g 4 v . . . .
10 TO UI706-15/41502~15 I_ - L o R - S TR R g R | 8 PERSONALITY ROM AND CODE PLUG ARE FACTORY predetel'mlned amount of time. Time-out timer may be
P377-9 6 PROGRAMMED. ORDER BY KiT NUMBER AND REQUIRFD . . .
— e o3 |2 3 ST - S = l CODES. reset by momentarily releasing microphone push-to-
% l " 19 |8 15 1®] . 17 o AT
- 5 -+ L 3 EST PROGRAM IS PROVIDED IN THE MICROCOMPUTER,
25 [2423 [22 |34 |27 |28 |29 {30 |31 |32 {33 [15 [14 13 [12 {11 |10 |9 |8 sy ol 62 47K $Ri705 1706 ciror = NG f1732 ci718 REF  MOD WHICH MAY BE USED TO VERIFY THAT THE MICROCOMPUTER talk button.
Y e 1o —% 4 TO U1701-4 NC NC. N.C NOTE 5 039 T 3} it » TO P377-3 IS WORKING, OR TO CHECK OTHER CIRCUITRY., TO ACTIVATE
(NOTE2) 3 ir s [ PO-1 TO UI705-16 FAIT T E—— 18 K Pl THE TEST PROGRAM GROUND TP6, THEN GROUND TP IN
. P/C U708 2 | 3mse +96: = 4 PL SEQUENCE. TO STOP TEST PROGRAM, REMOVE BOTH GROUNDS.
AO-A4 SELECT T HYxraL2 PO-0 +9.6V w DISABLE iz IN TEST PROGRAM MODE, THE MICROCOMPUTER APPLIES
U ————— LINES DETERMINE 40 +9.6V 7 C1708 RiT06 vy PL/DPL VCO SQUARE WAVES TO ALL 1/0 PORTS. NOTE THAT THE A0~ A2 .
| +5vV +5v n CHANNEL OF vee Ri740 RECEIVE MUTE CONTROL| R1710 +96V .0056 ‘ i —% TO P377-2 ADDRESS LINES AND THE PTT LINE MUST BE ACTIVE TO Model Complement Chart
PERSONALITY == X B i \ L 12K a7 OBSERVE TEST OUTPUT AT THOSE LINES. THE PERIOD OF - - -
[ TRN 46674 ONLY ciri3 2 16 10K | 'MON sW
‘ ROM ACTIVATED 9 ot : 15 | CR1703 |LiD=PL/DPL MODE TRANSMIT MODE THE SQUARE WAVE AT EACH PIN (BIT) OF EACH PORT IS
' AND READ 8Y . DTSABLE - < FROM 36v 2 TIMES THE PERIOD OF THE PRECEDING BIT, STARTING WITH
| MICROCOMPUTER 20 U705 NOTE 12) 23vP-P 88 USEC AT THE LEAST SIGNIFICANT BIT (SUCH AS P0--0). THE
GND (NOTE 7) 12 TEST PATTERN AT ALL PORTS (PO, P1, P4, P5) IS IDENTICAL
1 Ut: LOW PASS FILTER (NOTE 9) AND SYNCHRONIZED.
| | +96v = v1roal”" FROM P377-12
753l 1 LIMITER HAINGUP SWITCH
| ¥ cri7H NOTE 10 —l oo 2 T2 e oo LO»ON HOOK LEGEND
b o —— — — o 1701012 T === 1 ¥ +——{ JISIGNALING MUTE INHIBIT
T RITO1 _ R{702 R1725 4.8V] 79v ET I ! ' rest w728 p4002. 1) L} THeORY NOTE
£ CR 10 Q1702 1S T =
3. c1704 CR 21 9 J— URNED K
MATES WITH VKN4OZ4A PL/DPL 64.9¢ J' 836K sast_ 3 R1726 81 i7ar Ri723 %1701 gi702|vt7018 e A ONWHEN VAL 1D oo Fo P maTenance Note
- CODE IS DETI =
Ml BOARD  SQUELCH CABLE 9377 P377 T cper c1793 86.6K 536K oY mOROCOMPUTER Ne (pagoz-a} sV S +96V =P PRIMARY SIGNAL FLOW
— L : RECEIV/E AUDIO MUTE y
N — L WE
- = = C1705 TIME-OUT TIMER JUMPERS e ity TO P377- 14 HI = MUTE RECEIVER - POWER SUPPLY GROUND
pSWRX AUDIOS | g | RED-YEL | —& FROM HY1702-13 ooz 1 1703 . ReHmo les —_—— 96V LO - UNMUTE RECEIVER 2 5 i 19 [7le i3 |14 20
PL/OPL vCO | 20 |—SRN-BLK 2 -« FROM Ci752 = gRI 78 08 .——ﬁfm INT : FLOATING » RECEIVER AUDIO WY 1702 4, Losicrmr crouno
REF MOD | 16 [—CRE-YEL 3 — FROM C1718 DFL HOLD + g ] L RiTIa CONTROLLED BY
WHT-YEL a > & TO PL FILTER HYBRID cinT (P4002-6) PL MOOE =.05v 19 22K SIDETONE / E.‘;é‘.'f.',‘ SQUELCH ‘ TEST POINT
HY 1702 PIN 1 Q1701 DPL MODES + 39 ¥6-3 RITS R$(716
i 5 ooz7 00ES + 39V 38} o1 CR CcR ' p-ALERT TONE, 14 p377-10 CHANNEL SCAN
RED-BLK MiB10 i s 1708 |1705 18K WK O
GROUND | BRN | 6 » TO R1707 ° ° |2 CRI7OT Y lk 1 ¢ INTERCCNNERT ON
PTT | 4 7 < FROM QI710-C : L | Juruzinl RITI3 P
SIDETONE ENABLE | 10 |—YHI-ORG [ Q1709 = O O 3 ; ciizts 800 HZ
PTT CONTROL | & RED—GRN ° » TO U1785-24 MiBi0 Rimi7 7 3717 33K 039 3.4v P-P NO LOAD
- 5V 47K
SIDETONE/ALERT TONE | 18 10 -4 FROM RI1716 L + RI704
i « FROM Q1704-C = (P4002-2} aTK = < Q1705
_— ACTIVITY CHECKER +96V M1810 = FROM P377-4 2 s SW RX AUDIO/
HANG-UP SWITCH | 15 WHT-BLK 12 » TO CRI704 VOLTAGE v . sV y = QPTION N " N 5] - ' PL FILTER AUDIO
ma0 va6v | 6 b I +S6Y SOURCE REGULATOR > e 1 ] Ri722 Rosio ' = 1 ! i * r 1ol 3 18 TO P3TT
- +
RECEIVE AUDIO MUTE | 12 |—WHI=GRN 14 FROM U1704- 11 oK 36K o hd 6 x 3 LT
+5v Q1709 AND Q1701 DETERMINE CUT-OFF FREQUENCY CI719 p
OF LOW PASS FILTEH UI701DU1701A. IN PL MODE, VOLTA £
\SOURCE) 001 GE KEY =
Fp =220 HZ. IN DPL MODE, FC = 140 HZ. 1 2 3 1o j12
v1702 Q1706 PTT ENABLE
c1716 M1B10 RECEIWE ENABLE
] 707
ci1720 Ci1714 Qi S 17 ¢
DEL PTT | 3 j—JYEb ' of o. TIME-OUT TIMER JUMPER CHART 4 1800 mislo =L L L° TFN 6044A PL FILTER HYBRID (NOTE4)
OPT RX AUDIO | 7 Y0 2 e FIVERNN TN ) L =
Pa A+ | 8 |—HHI-BAN 3 15 SEC iN ouT | out OVIOFF) +Sv 3 12
4.8y | 2 = N 30SEC ouT | ouT | ouT 3.1vION) M 1 QUTPUT = QIGH—PAS FILTER HY1702
FAST SIDETONE ENABLE | 22 |—QRG-BLK 5 60 SEC ouT | IN ouT Q . = = 1S CONNECTED IN SERIES
L
s ouUTPUT 90 SEC N N out IF MICROCOMPUTER STROBE OUTPUT AT U1705-7 DOES [o7v] :/III:: ?oE f(ilz\f;j:;f sronar
MATES WITH 7 2-1/2MIN. | OUT | OUT | IN NOT PULSE FOR 15 MILLISECONDS, ACTIVITY CHECKER 00B | SIGNALS FROM THE SPEAKER.
P352 ON 8 5 MIN. IN ouT iN U1702 PROVIDES FULSES AT 31 HZ TO RESET MICRO— DEL 'PTT P377-11 TIMEOUT TIMER/PTT TIMING 7. :
MAIN BOARD 9 oo Sor 1N T COMPUTER V1A Q1706, AND INHIBIT DEL PTT VIA Q1709, Q1704 . » TO P3 LOW= ACTIVE STATE 608
© P{01 o 70 STOP TRANSMITTING. STROBE OUTPUT IS CONTROLLED Lo= IpTT H TIMED OUT 'MIC PTT i
“ xé{?«ﬁlx -30B 8Y SOFTWARE PROGRAMMING WITHIN MICROCOMPUTER. R1708 CRITO9 e prT ! :BUTTON T £
i 1 3
12 | bvP BOARD ~ 10K Q1704 e prT BREeEs
M1B10 12K BIDETONE ENABLE o PL_FILTER FREQUENCY RESPONSE EEPS-36011-0
3 FC His PTT = Ri729 : T0 P37T-T h —r
14 e ’ ]
LO=SIDE ENABLE !
10C Aupio YR1001__ BLK 15 INPUT FILTER FREQUENCY RESPONSE INTEGRATED CIRCUIT CHART omi708 30K . 3:2 ;‘:g O+ SIDETONE ENABLI DEL PTT
] i
pvp MuTE HE1003 _BLU 6 AT TP REFERENCE | TYPE vee | v- FROM £377-6 —pPLT Rt707 Q1703 22K : }—-J| !
Vo Mop YPi002  ORG 17 NUMBER numBer | Piv | Pin | DESCRIPTION To0K ! b
18 PL MODE FC:220 HZ Foi7or COE 7| QUAD OP AMP Mi1B10 = = SIDETONE # t
- LO=PTT ENABLE |
19 DPL MODE FC=140HZ U1702 MC14541 14 7 TIMER i 8 E26‘O
20 U1703 MC7805C 1 2 +5V REGULATOR : : 68P 1
2t U1704 mC14503 | 16 8 | 3-STATE BUFFER h t064
BRN - RED 22 U1705 MC3870 40 20 | MICROCOMPUTER (S ec 2 Of 2)
23 01706 anaceen| 1 8 | BIPOLAR THREE STATE 3/15/83- PHI
24 (NOTE 8) PROM
BRN-BLU 25
I
L PI0O3, rpaNsMIT PL DISABLE
(HY1701-15)

TONE PRIVATE—LINE AND DIGITAL PRIVATE—LINE ENCODER/DECODER



SELECTABLE PL/DPL ENCODER s
S FRONT MOUNT SELECTABLE PL/DPL BOARD
& g
> ©
z
T e 5 - E g
- - - B - - - 3 o = [=}
[ W b v mow ® w O &8 © & 5 3
|
\ U4650/U4661 TRUTH TABLE 13 1 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 41J
S As AN 21, CR4650 +VA 12.5 V WITH RADIO POWER SWITCH ON _‘"1“”5 OuTPUTS W st FLEX CABLE DETAIL
T Lol —® SQURCE 11.4 V WITH RADIO POWER SWITCH OFF ret| Le|Bi|Ti|ofjc|B8|Aa|RBOjO b C def giDISPLAY
| X x |x o |x|[x]x[x]}- voo1 1 1t1s
| A INITIALIZATION RESET T o T XX [x = [0 o wooooletank | | e e
! T To ]t 1 loloflolo|t [0 o 0000O|BLANK
| Q4650 R4575W o Jolr |1 lololofojo |1 1+ 111100
S X 1o 11 ]1|ojolo|1]o [o 1 10000 NOTES
B8+ 3!- y654H1810 1K< o X o 1 1 oo 1 0|0 1 1 ot101|2
+e M 5 x lotvidelotaia]e |1+ 1 11000s 1. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, RESISTOR
1 CR VR4675'F C4675 R46843 ol hidolilololeo {o 1 1001s VALUES ARE GIVEN IN OHMS, CAPACITOR
| 4651 4.7V gl SEKS Tlohilitelslo|r]o |1+ o 11011]s VALUES ARE GIVEN IN MICROFARADS (UF).
| PROVIDES RESET PULSE TO x ot |t fo[tv]r]olo T 0 11111]6 2 J46001S USED tN FRONT MOUNT (VLN4143 ) MODELS. i v i o o 6 | yAgES g’lTH P4600
VYR SET COUNTER TO ZERO WHEN x lofr|rlelr]r]1]o |+ 1 10000y J1387 15 USED IN REMOTE MOUNT (VLN 4153 ) MODELS. | - E s ! y 2 ROM FRONT PANEL
| ‘ ;s INTERCONNECT BOARD
4652 R4683 Q4677 RADIO SET IS INITIALLY X oli i1 ]l1]ejojo]o 11 t11s . E 4 & A / g R
! 10v 1 56K CONNECTED TO POWER SOURCE. x toflrfi|tlojo]r|o v 1 110118 3. U4851 IS CONTAINED IN TRN4BB9A DISPLAY BUFFER ;
| M1B10 4677 1S TURNED ON WHEN el i li]ol oo [o o coooosan SECOND DIGIT KIT.
! xz:;gsjgziﬁofgf;:éip:ﬁi; X 0 1 1 1 [} 1 1 0 0o 0 0 0 0 0 O[|BLANK INTEGRATED CIRCUIT CHART
| ; Xx lols |t fr]1]ololo |0 o ooooojBLANK
R46B2¢ TURNS OFF RESET VOLTAGE x Jofrfrfr]r]o|r]o jo o ooo00oBLANK aer | | P | oescairTion TYPE
! DEBOUNCE /AUTOCLOCK 22K3 x lofr]i]1]1]1]ojo |0 o o0o00o0o0[BLANK
| ‘L x lofr 11|11}l ]o [o o o0o0000|BLANK 14650 | 18 9 DISPLAY DECODER/DRIVER|84L76
INCREMENT | X vl Ex x| x [ x| »* »* 4651 | 18 9 DISPLAY DECODER/DRIVER|84L76
TENS 6 1 cs10 R4653 6 X DON'T CARE U4675 | 14 7 QUAD NAND [
o — +——"N—19 4 - RBO=RB1 (DCBA) INDICATED BY OTHER ROWS OF TABLE U4876 | 16 8 DUAL 4-BIT UP COUNTER 184112
S825 : 33K 5 |U4675B % DEPENDS UPON THE BCD CODE PREVIOUSLY APPLIED WHEN LE =0 L4601 | 16 8 4-8IT FULL ADDER ULz
| R4680 MAT 3
| 91K ON DISPLAY BOARD
|
| R4652 & C4651 |+ +| ca679
i 2.2K 1 10
| l g COUNTERS | |crasor CRago2 SELECTABLE PL/DPL INTERFACE a7 TRUTH TABLE
IN%RNEEr;ENT : o i CLOCK | ENABLE | RESET | ACTION
R4692
- 4, . CSi _ ng“ . ' g | hEG s 1 0 INCREMENT COUNTER
5826 | 33K o ~~ 0 INCREMENT COUNTER
| ™ X 0 NO CHANGE
DISFLAY - . 51e . 2 1 7110l 9 15| 116 X va 0 NO CHANGE
DRIVE : b B! =3 2 g s ) ) NO CHANGE
1 LoBIC GND R4650 L c4650 |4 n 1 _\_ o NO CHANGE SHOWN FROM SOLDER SIDE OL- EEPS-33045-0
| o 242K 1 10 X X 1 Q0 THRU Q3= 0 COMPONENT SIDE# BD-EEPS-33046-0
L * | X = DON'T CARE w SOLDER SIDE # BD-EEPS-33047-0
>
NOTE: REFER TO FRONT PANEL SECTION P/0 W8S11 4676 g g
OF THIS MANUAL FOR PARTS AND (;-ALBEXE : 5 ., °
SERVICE INFORMATION ON L ° - o
DISPLAYS AND SWITCHES. | DISPLAY DECODER/DRIVER e - 2% 2 5 = 8
! J1387 W B b ® w v u 8 8 & 3 F S
| — . 13 2 " 10 9 8 7 -] 5 4 3 2 i
! <A W[ Cg * 676 o8| e imw P38y N REMOTE MOUNT SELECTABLE PL/DPL BOARD
| (%4 R4689 Q B|A4 REMOTE INTERCONNECT W 851 FLEX CABLE DETAIL
R4687 ol «| ol u| 9 < (3] [ AN
! 21 00K tVA | 8| 3| & 8 3|8 g A 35»(4@“510 7|A3}-CABLE. ROUTED TO PL/DPL
! 6|A2| BOARD VIA REMOTE MATES = WITH
ONES J37 QL }—l 3 45 rifr2n3i 4 P2387 ON R e
. . [ 1 R4s61 s 18: 4 " %8 XGI —i Al INTERFACE BOARD. (NOTE 2) P s e e emeemmnn :““lEch%NEECqugisLE e s oo v, i ey g e eSSl e e :
—_— < ¥V Wo— -
s 8 : * R4662 300 I ] 2 EE S 13 R4E90 Q4675 acim
5 c 2 < 300 R4663 B RaO g sS4 M1B10 :
1 - —AVA 13 C U4650 33K U4601 TRUTH TABLE
5 D 4 R4664 300 12} alZ X0 1|a4 U4601 (ONE STAGE)
/ 4 E s - 300 RAees e B X1 Vil 12R4601 Q4601 e |8 A|Cour| s
3 G 5 . R4867 300 16/ ¢ cl2 X2 5| a2 S3 T M1B10 o |oloo 0
/ 2 F 3 R4666 17lcwma-ls X3 3 o jol1]e 1
7 - N FYUESD A3 o |1jofo '
300 RO 1S 1584 34602 o Al 0
pse27 . J YISy 2 11R4602 1 o]o o 1
| 2:3.3 B3 S2 33K M1B10 1 o1 0
t SR4655 4]82 1 : o1 0
1K 1 1 1 1
! L 681 Q4603
| A\ 0 z 1oR4603 —1
: WA R4604 n =5 MiB10 s|ag
| 1K > o 33K
TENS | 8 9 1|A4] MATES WITH P4600 FROM
183 | 4 4| A3 FRONT PANEL INTERCONNECT
— |10 A’ s b R4668 15[ 8 = 3|a2| BOARD (NOTE 2)
9 8" T R4669 300 14 B?-’R‘EU 10 2| a1
8 cr T 300 R4670 13] L4651 KEY|s
5 D* 2 . R4671 300 12| (NOTE3) |7 Yo Jts%‘b‘ 4
4 £’ 3 300 R4672 1l sl Y1 W a =
3 G’ s | R4674 300 16 ¢ cle Y2 MAE e sy
*—e - . _ TES WITH
2 Fr 7 - 300 R4673 17w @ UQ)D 6 Y3 EEPS-36107-0 LEGEND P371 ON DISPLAY
¥ ——— N e < 300 BOARD
68P81064E27-0 i = ToTs > THEORY NoTE
(Sheet 1 0f 2) DS826 P/0 WBS1 !
FLEX | L
3/15/83- PHI P/0 FRONT PANEL caBe | <:l;!':sss Q, LOGIC GROUND
| <
DISPLAY BOARD ! VLN4143 FRONT MOUNT / VLN4{53 REMOTE MOUNT SELECTABLE PL/DPL BOARDS ~  SIGNAL FLOW
{

COMPONENT SIDE 8&'5%;2'338?,3"
SHOWN FROM SOLDER SIDE SOLDER SIDE BD—EEps-ssovs:%



parts list SELECTABLE PL/DPL
A Selectate P B o e o) PLB415-0 VKN4034A DVP Selectable PLIDPL Cable (Remote Mount) PL8427-0 ENCODER / DECODER

REFERENCE  MOTOROLA REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION MODELS VLN 1 01 3A AND VLN1014A
capacitor, fixed: uF +20%; 25V J1387 9-84319M02 female, 10 contact _
C4650, 4651 23-11037H09 1.0 : —
C4675 2311037A00 10 mechanical parts -
C4677 23.11037A20 1.0 42-10217A02 STRAP, cable harness; 2 used
C4679 23-11037A20 1.0 o
diode: (see note)
CR4601,4602  48-83654H01 silicon
CR4650 48-82466H13 silicon VKN4028A DVP Selectable PL/DPL Cable (Front Mount) PL-8426:.0
CR4651 48-84399M01 silicon REFERENCE MOTOROLA —
. tac SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
connector, receptacie: e
1371 9-82846L04 female -,._Comagt P4600 9-84279D02 TERMINAL, female; 5 used
! 14-84277D21 6 pin receptacle
connector, plug: 22-84835F01 PLUG, polarizing key
J4600 28-84528K16 male, 6-contact (VLN4143A only) mechanical parts -
transistor: (see note) 42-10217A02 STRAP, cable harness -
Q4601, 4602, 42-2081B10 NPN; type M1B10 - FUNCTION
4603
Q4650 as-2081810 NPN: type M1310 TRN4689A S d Digit Display Buff PL-7644:.0
Q4675, 4676, 48-2081810 NPN; type M1B10 econd Digit Display Bufter - s
4677 REFERENCE _ MOTOROLA — Allows operator to select PL/DPL squelch codes encod-
e SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION ed and decoded by the PL/DPL encoder/decoder.
resistor, fixed: +5%; 1/4W - - o
R4BO1, 4602, 611020485 33K integrated circuit: (see note) Replaces the channel selector switch input to the
4603 U4651 51-82884L76 decoder/driver: type 84L76 ] PL/DPL board .th . t r d to t
R4604 6-11020A49 1k note: For optimum performance, diodes, transistors, and integrated circuits musst N wi 1npu co respon ng Opera o1-
R4650 6-11020A57 2.2k be ordered by Motorola part numbers. selected code displayed on front panel.
R4651 6-11020A85 33k
R4652 6-11020A57 2.2k
R4653 611020785 33k Model Complement Chart
R4653 26-11020A77 15k — s — d C /4 C -
R4655, 4656 6-11020A49 1k : ] ectab )
R4687 6-11020A97 100k
R4661 thru 4674 6-11020A36 300
R4675 6-11009C49 1k
R4677, 4680 6-11020A96 91k
R4682 6-11009C81 22k
R4683, 4684 6-11009C91 56k
R4689 6-11009C85 33k
R4690 6-11020A85 33k
R4692 6-11009D22 1.0 meg
integrated circuit: (see note)
U4601 51-82884L23 4-bit full added
U4650 51-82884L76 decoder/driver; type 84123
U4675 51-82884L66 quad NAND; type 84L66
U4676 51-82884L.12 dual 4-bit up-counter; type 84L12
cable, flat:
W851 30-82906L08 13-conductor
voltage regulator: (see note)
VR4652 48-82256C 11 Zener; 10V
VR4675 48-82256C03 Zener; 47V
mechanical parts
42-84064M01 CLIP, board retainer (VLN4143A)
46-82377N01 GUIDE, circuit board; 2 used (VLN4153A)
notes:

1. For optimum performance, diodes, transistors, and integrated circuits must be
ordered by Motorola part numbers.

2. For component not listed in the above parts list, refer to the exploded
view/mechanical parts list section.

68P81064E27-0
(Sheet 2 of 2)
3/15/83- PHI

SELECTABLE PL/DPL ENCODER



arts list NOTES:
p 1. Unless otherwise noted, resistor values are in ohms, capacitor values are in SINGLE TONE ENCODER

TRN50428B Single Tone Board PL-8428-0 microfarads (uF) and inductor values are in microhenries (uH). MODEL T
REFERENCE _ MOTOROLA LN23
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION 2. JUdisalways out 94B
N 50 V-
ﬁ:r;s?;'r"gmds':;;:d/‘“SOV' 3. HY1701 is a non-serviceable part. Schematic representation is shown for
C1706 8-11023A08 0039 troubleshooting information only.
C1707 8-11023A13 .01
1708 2182428845  B20pF 4. Notused.
C1711 8-11023A20 .038 . . . . . .
c1712 23.84665F25 47 £20%:; 10V 5. g;gi?:;zrg?::'gr;put level of filter if required. If R1705 is present, value is
0or23-11019A38 47 +20%;10V :
C1713,1714 8-11023A25 0.1
1715 23.84538G01 1 +20% 6. Ground TP5 for alarm mode. -
PERSONALITY ROM
C1716 8-11023A04 0018 7. U1705 is mask-programmed during manufacture. It must be ordered by the part TRN4666A (NOTE 8)
Cc1719 8-11023A01 .001 . ) :
1720 21-82428B07 01 *20%:; 100V number listed in the parts list.
10 112 7 6 5 8
i i i i HY1701 IS A RESISTIVE DIGITAL-TO-ANALOG
diode: (see note) 8. Pe;sonahty ROM is factory programmed. Order by kit number and required l J, l l CONSERYER, WHICH CONVERTS  DIGITAL
CR1705-1707  48-84399M01 silicon codes. : ,J1501 SIGNALS FROM THE MICROCOMPUTER TO THE
ol e : e S R
. . . . . . s T e - -l {ON. .
connector, receptacle: 9. Atest program is provtdgd in thfe microcomputer, whlclj may be usedvto verify j T Ti01 16 A APOLE BUTTERWORTH FILTER
41501 9-80269B01 SOCKET, 16-contact that the microcomputer is working, or to check other circuitry. To activate the WITH A CUTOFF FREQUENCY OF 3000 HZ.
’ test program ground TP8, then ground TP5 in sequence. To stop test program,
il of: remove both grounds. In test program mode, the microcomputer applies square O
L1701 24-83451F02 g:o,ke' 47 uH waves to all /O ports. Note that the A0-A4 address lines and the PTT line must . At ey FU NCT l O N
’ be active to observe test output at those lines. The period of the square wave at AGA4 SELECT LINES P363-3 2 SlN%gONE DIGITAL-TO-ANALOG LOW - PASS +9.6V
1 lug: each pin (bit) of each port is 2 times the period of the preceding bit, starting TERMINE CHANNEL P363-4 TONE CONVERTER FILTER Y 4
P363 28.84528K14 ;.?;2?:0‘:’0&:%‘ with 88 usec at the least significant bit (such as P0-0). The test pattern at all 3§ PERSONALITY ROM pagz-5 —A3 3V 2 20 Encodes Slngle tone when operator presses 'fI'OI.lt pane]
P377 28.84318M02  male: 14-contact ports (PO, P1, P4, P5) is identical and synchronized. ACTIVATED AND READ racsio A4 T | TRN43724 DA CONVERTER/FILTER HY 1701 tone call button. Tone frequency and duration is deter-
. ’ leal23|22]34 |15 [1a {13 12 lo ]9 |8 |27]28]29|30 o . | (NOTE 2) mined by Personality ROM
transistor: (see note) 10. JU5,JU6, JU7, JU8, JU9 are always in. 25 P |'<° N N oo E alu F\lz . 5 \
Q1703-1708,  48-02081B10 NPN; type M1B10 SCAN SIGNALING P17 la |a IE z E 1& ‘X lE l: IZ IK |€ |2 l'&’ '? 6 TLSB . " | ANy 3INe
Qe DISABLE e O3 EDd 5 r&l- 8 i Model Complement Chart
352 9377 P3ITT P363 {Pa002-3) J— 6 8, s 2] Mnhuhotebiuhely sttt —
res|istor, ttri)xad:_ zst;/o;I 124 w: N Y ( o5 orE 1 (P P52 Jl>‘ : 2 ~ TLN2394B Single Tone Encoder
unless otherwise state f S803 A (CALL SWITCH) 2] Foell K 8 5 4 e N Hr—— 3 f
R1705 611020489 47k (note 3) TRANSMT | 17 |REDZYEL 2 | sioLe Tone ! Fao — o———o P51 POt @" | TRN5042B Single Tone Board
R1706 6-11020A75 12k AUDIO 3 <« FROM R{732 MATES WITH | 5 [AT > T 5‘7%5;,33 +5v . 1 s wmse 3 2| TRN4372A D-A Hybrid =
R1707 6-11020A97 100k a 4363 ON A2 . . y T Po-0 A9 —
R1708 6-11020A73 10k GROUND| 1 |-RED:BLK 5 | .cROUND FRONT PANEL d s TO UIT08-i23  gRI738 Tviror5 |
-
R1713 6-11020A85 33k PTT| 4 m’i_ G 6 ngoTe —NEENRRE——" 1O R1707 BOARD & [osic 6nD L 0 415011 T 2lyras 1705 9 10 |
R1714 6-11020A57 2.2k SIDETONE ENABLE | 10 7 < FROM Qi710-C 7 |BW At 40| |
RI715,1716  6-11020A79 18K PTTCONTROL | 5 |RER=GAN s |-FTT CONTROL 8 bne *si:.ng o vee (NOTE 7) | []
’ 9 -4 . XS] N
2:;13 gngggﬁg ;02'; AEIE%ETT%Eé e e 10 i'gf?TNf""ERT TONE 4 FROM RI7I6 4% e A4 oK 0 J1501-15 ot LR 12 315 7 9 [ ) 19 18 [45 14 16l c 17
- < - - - = RI705 = NC
R1720 6-11020A89 47 2 FROM airos-c L/ 20t ano T0 JUI0 NC NG NG (UK Clre T e RITZZ o SINGLETORE 16 par7-3
R1721 6-11020A99 120k +o6v| 6 |RED +9.8V - wa < : C. . STD -0039 N ranswT]| 12K 08 > TIMEOUT TIMER/PTT TIMING
R1722 6-11020A91 56K M I 7Y . +9.8V SOURCE (NoTE2) TO UI705-16 4 (nvotES) L 2 pL LOW = ACTIVE STATE
R1724 6-11020A91 56k OPTIONRECEIVE AUDIO | 7 |10 ) A Ci708 [DISABLE | piong ,0117*2 i TIMED QUT ig&;g;
R1725 6-10621D70 64.9k = 1% P A+ | 8 [WHI-BRN ——=n 820PF i€ J\MIC PTT | |RELEASED
R1726 6-10621D82 86.6k = 1% SWRXAUDIO/| o [WHI-YEL r ! rest 2 T u004 K a7 PTT SerioN,
R1727 6-10621D62 53.6k + 1% REREII A0 AUDIOY 1o | WHT-GRN P101 4104 219 N0 |3 16| Est SINGLETONE L—« i
" WHT-BLK PO-7 TRANSMIT MODE ! [
R1728 6-11020A97 100k HANG-UP SWITCH | 45 |- — = (" ' ! 3.8V DEL PTT ] [
R1729 6-11020A87 39k REF MoD | 16 |ORG-YEL ! — Juro | PO Y1701 | 23vp-p X
R1730 611020A75 12k +a8v | 21 EETBLS o 7 =" TIME-QUT TIMER JUMPERS 2 L—-U—, |
FAST SIDETONE ENABLE | 22 J-2Re-BLK 3 = hiid ] +9.6v ! b
R173t 6-11020A81 22k 4 I = NOTEG 38 P5-7 (NOTE 10) SIDETONE +—a £
R1732 6-11020A79 18k MATES WITH 5 — @——{EXT INT 557 118 3*27‘1(4 SIDETONE/ ENABLE )
R1733 6-11020A89 47k P352 ON 6 L TP5 19 : RITI6 ALERT TONE | i
R1734 6-11020A93 68k MAIN BOARD 7 " P0-3 LRiTOe Y RIS . » TO P377-10
R1735 6-11020A97 100k 8 — e B w 752 l | Jomor, JCRITOS 18K J- 18K »
R1738,1739  6-11020A73 10k 9 — o o ?or S 3 711 800 HZ
10 — l; lf’ E RESET butiou2)  1ou3 :;7;3 cr L .
integrated circuit: (see note) " — s -
u1702 51-82884L57 type 84L57 12 R AL LI L Q1705 lv%AvL—
U1703 51-83620M17 type 20M17 o= ACTIVITY CHECKER +96V M{B10 = =
U1705 51-83625M39 type 25M39 10C AUDIO 100! BLx e . +96V  +96V Y
P 1003 BLU .
erystal: VP MUTE Cp 1002 oRe el = Sk riat TIME-OUT TIMER JUMPER CHART
Y1701 4882611M06  AMHz Yeo Moo = 4 I AROOTFIROK g VOLTAGE KEY
. 18 ﬂ_ TIME [ Jui [ Juz [ U3
[ LIIME | JU3
mechanical parts ’2% 12 DB lojejs . 16SEC | IN | OUT [ OoUT
OL- DEPS-33279-A 1 ; 30SEC |OUT | QUT | OUT
9-80269B04 SOCKET, 40-contact (U1705) SHOWN FROM COMPONENT SIDE COMPONENT SIDE - 5. DEPe. 33280-A ) _ B 2 U702 LEGEND S0SEC OUT QLT OuT
14.05160A01 INSULATOR, crystal SOLDER SIDE » BD-DEPS.33281- A i . : : 22 TS TSI sosec T T v Tout
- ,pin JU4 LOCATED ON TRANSISTOR BAS LEGEND: : : , 4 B 24 .
SOLDER SIDE OF BOARD, DETAIL , » . BRN-BLY 25| — (D (pacoz-2) 3 SMIN._LN_LouT
notes: @ TEST POINT (SOLDER SIDE) 4 > VOLTAGE oV (OFF) ANTE £ NoTE OouT | IN
g 1 ; J PP MANTENANCE N
1. For optimum performance, diodes, transistors, and integrated circuits must be (O scan roint REGULATOR 3tV (on)
ordered by Motorola part numbers. (PIN SIE) +5v 7 §s (NOTE 10) 4 CHASSIS GROUND
. . : . . (SOURCE) DEL PTT
2. E::tspﬂ:tssgg:ig:ted in the above parts list refer to the radio set mechanical > 4 - > TO P377-11 6 LOGIC GROUND INTEGRATED CIRCUIT CHART
- LO=P
Q1704 —@—  SIGNAL FLOW REFERENCE| TYPE | VvCC | V-
3. Value of R1705 may be varied at time of production. Replace with value > M1B10O CHANNEL SCAN NUMBER | NUMBER | PIN | PIN | DESCRIPTION
originally supplied. af SIDETONE EN“BLET 03777 O INTERCONNECTION Ui702 MCia541 | 14 | 7 TIMER
Pt = RiT29 0~ SIDETONE ENgsLE WIRE. JUMPER ui703 MC7805C| 1 | 2 | « 5V REGULATOR
k 39K —o-o— Ui705 MC3870 | 40 |20 | MICROCOMPUTER
VKN4026A Singletone Cable Kit PL-8408-O PTT _RI707 1710 — 00 PLA TRN4E66A | 745287 | 16 | 8 BIPOLAR THREE
FROM P377-6 Qi703 IF MICROCOMPUTER STROBE OUTPUT AT '21 BiO = LATING JUMPER (NOTE 8) STATE_PROM
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA 100K MiB10 U1705-7 DOES NOT PULSE FOR 35
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION LO=PTY MILLISECONDS, (ACTIVITY | CHECKER abacs EEPS-35924-0
UL
connector; receptacle: L MICROCOMPUTER VIA Q1706, AND INHIBIT DEL
J352 9-82301NO1 female; 22-contact ELA = gg‘ gg\so&o& Uarﬂlog 2% ﬁ;gSLTEADNSBwTST(IDNF%
J377 9-82301N04 female; 14-contact -
: WARE PROGRAMMING WITHIN MICROCOM-
P101 9-84319M18 female; 25-contact PUTER. 68P81064E28-O
mechanical parts 3/15/83- PHI

42-10217A02 STRAP, cable; 5 used

SINGLETONE ENCODER



parts list

TRN5666A Time-Out Timer PL-8429-0
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION

capacitor, fixed: uF x10%;50V;
unless otherwise stated

C1801 8-846371.42 47,100V

C1802 8-11023B19 033

C1803, 1804 8-11023B17 022

C1805 8-11023B07 0033
connector, receptacle:

P1801 28-84318M02 male; 14-contact
transistor: (see note)

Q1801,1802,  48-02081B10 NPN; type M1B10

1803
resistor, fixed = 5%; 1/4 W,
unless otherwise stated

R1801,1802,  6-11020A85 33k

1803, 1804

R1805 6-10621D36 28.7k; 1%, 118 W

R1806 6-11020A93 68k

R1807,1808,  6-11020A73 10k

1809, 1810,

1811

R1812 6-11020A79 18k
integrated circuit: (see note)

u1801 51-82884L05 Quad NAND gate

uU1802 51-82884L42 14-bit Binary Counter

VKN4021A Time-Out Timer Cable Kit PL-8409-0
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION

connector; receptacle:

4352 9-82301NO1 female; 22-contact

J377 9-82301N04 female; 14-contact

P101 9-84319M18 female; 25-contact

P1001 thru 1003 39-10184A73

CONTACT; receptacle

mechanical parts

42-10217A02

STRAP, cable; 5 used

TIME-OUT TIMER

VKN4021A TIME-OUT TIMER CABLING DETAIL
|

U1807A AND U18018 COMPRISE Sgdr
AUDIO OSCILLATOR WITH FREQUENCY
OF 775 Hz U1801B ALSO ACTS AS SWITCH TONE OSCILLATOR | J3T7
TO TURN OSCILLATOR ON R1808 cigoz Braat ON TIME-0UT
033 2 | TIMER BOARD
R1812 TONE OUTPUT = APPROX. ! VAMS 3 4352
18K MATES WITH P352
2 a1805 . 4 ON MAIN BOARD
Ry -
67V - TONEON . Jorsony? 120 J_ '(«Oe‘:o J_ R‘:)SKH SIDETONE /ALERT TONE| © WHT-VIO 18 | sioETone
Icég_%s e 1vA RED-BLK
+9.6V = ) l o2z % S - 1 | GND
8.7V TIMED OUT INVERTER BUFFER 6 BRN P
COUNTER A 2 RIBO3 SIDETONE ENABLE| 7 WHT-ORG 10 | SIDETONE ENABLE
Q1803
3K MIBIO °
CLOCK OSCH._LATOR WHEN TIMER TIREES OUT Q “
P/O P/O P/0 Ut U2 Jus 1au4 uus cigot ‘RIBO6 Q1803C GOES LOW, roU ' .
ral 1
SoK UNMUTE RECEIVER AUDIO
4352 4377 P1BOt +9.6V PR PR A S 0.47 R*Gaog TOALLOWALERT TONE AT SPEAKER . RED o |ravosv
RED-BLK 28: 7K :
! £ 5 RiIBo4 [ Q10 Qi Q12 Q13 Q14 s | INVERTER BUFFER 14
= 33K i
SEE g
came| 4 HEEN—— s EIT ‘ Meeser  uoz ok 1PS— Pofusorcly RIBO2 Tg:apgz CONTROL} o 8
DETAIL l L) L
¢ | FED Pyl Y VDD VJS_S I%ggg 33K { MIBIO 4> — L
16 8 ; WHEN TIMER TIMES OUT, TOT ! 3 | DEL PTT
it L +96V  +96V MiB1O PTT CONTROL GOES LOW, 2
a6V D INHIBITING TRANSMITTER. AN
U18010 AND C COMPRISE A CLOCK OSCIL- 3 5 | PTT CNTRL
LATOR WITH AN APPROXIMATE FREQUENCY MATES ol 4
O OF 33.3 Hz. CLOCK OSCILLATOR IS FREE RUNN- S vio
ING EXCEPT DURING TIME-QUT PERIOD AT
DVP INTERFACE | 5 7 | OPTION RX AUDIO
11802 IS A 14-STAGE RIPPLE COUNTER. WHEN WHICH TIME U1801C OUTPUT IS A LOGIC LOW BOARD WHT-BRN
PTT GOES LOW (RADIO KEYED) RESET /g 6 PA A+
REMOVED FROM U1802-11. THE COUNTER A WHT-YEL
VANCES COUNT ON EACH TRAILING EDGE OF 7 9 | sw RX AUDIO/PL FILTERED AUDIO
CLOCK AT U1802-10. AFTER A PREDETEI;MINEPD 8
TIME PERIOD (SELECTED VIA JU1-JUS), THE AP- .
PROPRIATE COUNTER OUTPUT IS HIGH TURN- LEGEND 9 WHT- GRN 12 | REGEIVE AUDIO MUTE
ING OFF THE TRANSMITTER AND SENDING WHT-BLK
ALERT TONE TO THE SPEAKER. WHEN PTT {}ryggﬁyﬂarg 10 45 | HANG UP SWITCH
GOES HIGH (RADIO Ur;I’KEYEED) ureo2 IS gf(s)scr. " ORG-YEL o | Rer woo
ALL COUNTER OUTPUTS ARE LOW K
INPUTS HAVE NO EFFECT. P MAINTENANCE NOTE @ |
3 WHT-BLU 21 | a.8v
14 ORG-BLK 22 | FAST SIDETONE ENABLE
DEPS ~36016-0 BLK =2 |
15 P1001-1DC AUDIO
BLU
. 1 P1003~DVP MUTE
: TIME-OUT TIMER 7 ORG P1002- VGO MOD
; 18
B 19
é 20
o e i it i s it it | S S| S| i 24
H 22
1 23
| TOT PTTCONTROL | 24 |—BRN-GRN
25

SOMOe8E80RE

T

{"M bt o

b micnin s

PTT
SIDETONE E]

SOLDER SIDE & DEPS-35742-0

SHOWN FROM COMPONENT SIDE OO O N 81Ot & B~ 35744-0

TIME-OUT TIMER
MODEL TRNS5666A

FUNCTION

Dekeys transmitter after a predetermined period of
time, such as 60 seconds. May be reset by momentarily
releasing microphone push-to-talk button. Available on
carrier squelch models only.

68P81064E29-0
3/15/83- PHI

TIME-OUT TIMER



MOUNTING HARDWARE

RADIO SET EXPLODED VIEW

> GCEPS-30219-C

GEEPS-35900-0

parts list

Radio Set Mechanical Parts PL-8400-O
MOTOROLA MOTOROLA
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 37-84215M01 BAND KNOB (channel select) 82 43-83779N01 INSERT, chassis plug
2 37-84215M02 BAND KNOB (volume control) 83 2-7003 NUT, 8-32 x 5/16 x 1/8”
3 36-84149M01 KNOB (channel select) 84 75-82200H03 PAD, 2 used
4 36-84148M01 KNOB (volume on/off) 85 14-84172M01 INSULATOR, power board
5 3-84220M01 SCREW, set, M3x 0.5 x 5; 2 used 86 64-84169M01 PLATE NUT, cover side; 4 used
6 2-84218M02 NUT,M9x0.75 87 64-84168M01 PLATE NUT, cover rear; 3 used
7 2-84218M01 NUT, M7 x0.75 88 42-82604H01 CLIP, transistor
8 4-84219M02 LOCK WASHER #9 internal 89 14-84171M01 INSULATOR
9 4-84219M01 LOCK WASHER, #7 internal 90 15-82221N0O1 COVER, connector (microphone)
10 46-84150M02 STOP KNOB 91 15-82222N01 COVER, connector (accessory)
10A 46-84150M01 STOPKNOB 92 32-84178M01 GASKET, rf (11.6 inches)
1 61-84153M01 LENS (TRN4638A) 93 32-84178M01 GASKET, rf (8.3 inches)
or61-84153M02  LENS (TRN4639A) 94 75-84198M01 PAD, button
or61-84153M11 LENS (TRN4644A) 95 38-84113M01 BUTTON, PUDPL code select
or61-84153M12  LENS(TRN4645A) 96 — SELECTABLE PL/DPL board
11A 61-82106N01 LENS, display LED 97 — CABLE, selecable PL/DPL (refer to front
12 64-84145M01 PANEL, button (TRN4623A) panel parts list)
or 64-84145M02  PANEL, button (TRN4624A) 98 s J108 KEY PLUG, receptacle
13 64-84345N01 DVP, front panel (VLN4123A) 99 15-84663N01 CHASSIS, extension casting
0r64-84345N02  DVP, dual code panel (VLN4124A) 100 — DVP encryption board
14 61-84152M02 LENS, photocell 101 — DVP interface board
15 NOT USED 102 2-84334M01 NUT,M3x 0.5
16 64-84046M01 PANEL, frame front (TRN4620A) 103 42:84940N01 BRACKET, hybrid
17 3-84208M01 SCREW, taptite; M3x 0.5x 8 104 3-84208M01 SCREW, machine; M3x0.5x 8
18 3-84208M03 SCREW, taptite; M2.2x0.45x 6 105 15:84663N02 CHASSIS, extension casting
19 38-84139M01 BUTTON, push (squelch) TRN4608A 106 — DVP control board
and TRN4609A, TRN4607A 107 — $102 transmit mode selector switch
38-84139M03 BUTTON, push {(monitor) TRN4660A 108 3-84195M01 SCREW, mounting; M6x 0.8 x 6
20 — BOARD, switch 109 3-84867M01 SCREW, mounting tray (front)
21 — BOARD, display 110 — Board, synthesizer RF amplifier (Fast-Lok
22 14-84183M01 INSULATOR, front panel models only)
23 14-84183M02 INSULATOR, front panel 111 — Assembly, VCO feed-thru
24 14-84183M03 INSULATOR, front panel 112 42-83694N01 Clip, ground (2 used)
24A 14-84183M05 INSULATOR, front panel center
25 30-84177M01 CABLE, solid coaxial
& 29-10208A08 EYELET, 2 used
26 — BOARD, front panel interconnect TRN4678A Tray with Latch, Mounting PL-7254-B
g; 14 841BiM01 :BNOSAU;[‘)\TSL%ETIM area REFERENCE MOTOROLA
29 4.82318NO1 WASHER, flat synthesizer connector SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
30 3-84208M03 SCREW, M2.2x0.45x% 6.0 201 4-8285 WASHER, flat; 4 used
31 3-84208M01 SCREW, washer, M3x 0.5x 8.0 203 3-138021 SCREW, tapping; 10-16 x 3/4"'; 4 used
32 — CABLE, assembly (refer to associated 203 3-139926 SCREW, tapping; 10-16 x 1-1/2""; 4 used
circuit board parts list) 206 7-84196M01 BRACKET mounting tray
33 3-84208M01 SCREW, washer; M3 x 0.5 x 8.0 209 3-84195M01 SCREW mounting rear; 2 used
34 14-84173M01 INSULATOR, top cover 210 3-84194M01 SCREW, mounting front; 2 used
35 15-84175M01 COVER, top 213 55:84201M01 LATCH; 2 used
36 3-84208M12 SCREW, Phillips M4x 0.7 x 9.0 214 4-119332 WASHER, lock #10 split; 4 used
37 46-84135M01 GUIDE, printed circuit 215 46-82540N01 CHANNEL, rubber
38 — BOARD, main
39 26-84104M01 HEATSINK
40 — J350 {refer to main board parts list)
41,42 3-84208M01 SCREW, washerM3x 0.5 x 8.0 TRNA4679A Tray, Mounting with Lock, Right-Hand PL-7255-B
43 — Dual front end assembly REFERENCE MOTOROLA
44 15-84143M01 HOUSING connector base dc SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
45 29-84167M01 TERMINAL, round -
45A 2-84334M01 NUT, terminal M3 203 3-138021 SCREW, tapping; 10-16 x 3/4"; 4 used
46 15-84144M01 HOUSING, connector cover dc 203 3-139926 SCREW, tapping; 10-16 x 1-1/2”; 4 used
47 — BOARD, power interconnnect 206 7-84196M02 BRACKET, mounting tray, right hand lock
48 3.84208M01 SCREW, washer M3x 0.5 x 8.0 209 3-84195M01 SCREW, mounting rear; 2 used
49 3-84208M12 SCREW, Phillips M4 x 0.7 x 9.0 210 3-84194M01 SCREW, mounting front; 2 used
50 3-84208M01 SCREW, washer M3x 0.5 x 8.0 211 55-84224M01 LOCK
51 64-84188MO1 PLATE, feed-thru 213 55-84201M01 LATCH; 2 used
52 26-84142M01 HEATSINK (30 W) 45-84200M01 CAM
53 3-84208MO1 SCREW, washer M3 x 0.5x 8.0 215 46-82540N01 CHANNEL, rubber
54 — HYBRID, 30 W PA
55 3-84208M01 SCREW, washerM3x 0.5 x 8.0
56 3-84208M04 SCREW, washgr M2.5x0.45x 8.0 VLN4130A Top Cover Kit PL-8357-0
57 15-84141M01 COVER, heat sink
58 9-82442E09 J300 CONNECTOR, antenna REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
59 27-84061MO1 CHASSIS SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
60 3-84208M01 SCREW, washerM3x 0.5x 8.0 14-84173M01 INSULATOR, top cover
61 — BOARD PA interconnect 15-84289N01 COVER, top
62 26-84102M01 SHIELD, wall transmitter 75-82200H01 PAD
63 3-84208M01 SCREW, washerM3x 0.5x 8.0 75-82200H03 PAD, osciliator
64 3-84208M12 SCREW, Phillips M4x 0.7 x 9.0
65 15-84174M0O1 COVER, bottom
66 — HYBRID, harmonic filter
67 26-84176MO1 SHIELD, PA .
68 55-84300B01 HANDLE VLN4131A Bottom Cover Kit PL-8356-O
69 - HYBRID, 10W PA REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
70 — HYBRID, low level amplifier SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
71 3-84208M01 SCREW, washer M3x 0.5 x 8.0 15-84288N01 COVER. bottom
72 o HYBRID, VCO 75-82200H03 PAD. illator; 2 d
73 32-84178M01 GASKET, rf (19 inches) » OscHllator; 2 use
74 3-84208M01 SCREW, washer M3x 0.5 x 8.0
75 3-84208M11 SCREW, washer M3.5x 0.6 x 14.0
76 26-84103M01 SHIELD, synthesizer (std lock models)
77 15-84147M01 COVER, synthesizer
78 3-84208M01 SCREW, washer M3x 0.5 x 8.0
79 — BOARD, synthesizer VHF
80 3-84208M01 SCREW, washer M3x 0.5 x 8.0
81 14-84170M01 INSULATOR, synthesizer cover

DVP MCX100 RADIO EXPLODED VIEWS
AND MECHANICAL PARTS LISTS

TRN4603A Chassis Hardware Kit

PL-7248-A

REFERENCE  MOTOROLA

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
connector, receptacle:
J357 9-84135B02 female, single contact (phono)
mechanical parts
3-84208M01 SCREW, tapping, M3 x 0.5 x 8; 2 used
29-10208A08 TERMINAL,; 2 used

TRN4671A Tuning Tool Kit PL-7249-0
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
66-83395A01 TOOL, align
66-849741.01 TOOL, tuning
TRN4675A Standard Mounting Hardware PL-7272-A
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
201 4-8285 WASHER, flat; 4 used
203 3-138021 SCREW, tapping; 10-16 x 3/4™"; 4 used
203 3-139926 SCREW, tapping; 10-16 x 1-1/2”; 4 used
206 7-84196M01 BRACKET, mounting tray
209 3-84195M01 SCREW, mounting rear; 2 used
210 3-84867M01 SCREW, mounting front; 2 used
214 4-119332 WASHER, lock #10 split; 4 used
215 46-82540N01 CHANNEL, rubber

TRN4672B Radio Set Hardware Kit PL-7537-A
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
capacitor:
C299 21-11022G36 18pF +5%;50V
coil, rf:
L299 24-83884G08 5.5 turns, ORG
mechanical part
29-5369 LUG
TRN4778A Tuning Probe Adaptor PL-8330-O

REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

43-00055M01
81-82603N01

SLEEVE, tuning adjustment
TESTER, magnetic field probe

note: For parts not listed in the above parts list refer to the radio set mechanical

parts list.

68P81064E31-0
(Sheet 1 of 2)
3/15/83- PHI

DVP MCX100 RADIO EXPLODED VIEWS



DVP MCX100 RADIO EXPLODED VIEWS

AND MECHANICAL PARTS LISTS

68P81064E31-0
(Sheet 2 of 2)
3/15/83- PHI

RELEASE
SLOT

NOTES:

1. ITEMS NOT NUMBERED ARE IDENTICAL
TO PARTS ON FRONT MOUNT RADIO.
REFER TO FRONT MOUNT EXPL.ODED VIEW.

TO DISCONNECT P2285 FROM RADIO SET,
PRESS CLIP (ITEM 316) IN THROUGH
SLOT IN CASTING.

-REMOTE MOUNT RADIO SET WITH
CONTROL HEAD

GDEPs--35901 O

parts list

MCX 100 FRONT PANEL LENSES

TYPE “A” LENSES—-BASIC RADIO MODELS

Radio Set Mechanical Parts PL-8401-0
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
101 —_ BOARD, remote switch
102 3-84208M07 SCREW, M3x 0.5 x 8, cover; 4 used
103 15-84877M01 COVER, control head
104 — MICROPHONE (refer to Microphone
section)
105 1-80761D701 KNOB, control head mounting; 2 used
106 NOT USED
107 7-84891M01 BRACKET, trunnion
108 7-84899M01 BRACKET, strain relief
109 15-84881M01 STRAIN RELIEF
110 3-84208M07 SCREW, M3 x0.5x 8; 2 used
111 3-84208M08 SCREW, M3x 0.5 x 20; 2 used
112 — BOARD, remote interface
113 - CABLE, remote (VKN4031A or VKN4032A)
114 3-84208M01 SCREW, mounting; M3x0.5x8
115 64-84876M01 COVER, remote transceiver (front)
116 —_ CLIP, piug retainer (VKN4031A or
VKN4032A)
118 3-141143 SCREW, 4-40; 2 used
119 14-82125N01 INSULATOR, front panel
120 3-140147 SCREW, tapping; 10-32 x 3/4"; 3 used
or3-140148 SCREW, tapping; 10-32 x 1-1/2"; 3 used
121 — DVP, interconnect board
122 — DVP, remote interface cable kit

REFERENCE [TEM
LENSKIT | LENSPART

12| 3] 4| NUMBER | NUMBER
TRN4638A | 61-84153M01
® TRN4639A | 61-84153M02
ol e TRNA4640A | 61—84153M03
[ TRN4644A | 61-84153M11
[ ® TRNA645A | 61-841563M12
e e @ TRN4646A | 61-84153M14

TYPE “B" LENSES—SELECT 5 WITH 10/100-CALL OPTIONS
OR PL/DPL WITH SELECTABLE CODE OPTIONS

REFERENCE ITEM

LENS KIT LENS PART

1} 2| 3 | 4| NUMBER NUMBER
TRN4652A | 61-84153M01

® TRN4801A | 61-84153M28

[ K ] TRN4641A | 61-84153M06

@ | TRN4653A | 61-84153M25

@ | @ | TRN4800A | 61-84153M27

©® | ® | ® | TRN4642A | 61-84153M08

[ ] TRN4654A | 61-84153M24
[ )] [ ] TRN4802A | 61-84153M29
[ KA TRN4647A | 61-84153M16
[ ] @ | TRN4655A | 61-84153M26
[ ] ® | ® | TRN4803A | 61-84153M30
® | ® | @ | ® | TRN4648A | 61-84163M18 |

TYPE “C" LENSES-SELECT 5 MODELS WITH OPTIONS
REQUIRING THUMBWHEEL SWITCHES

REFERENCE ITEM

LENSKIT | LENSPART
1] 2] 3| 4] NUMBER | NUMBER
TRN4B04A | 61-84153M31
B TRN4643A | 61-84163M10
® | | TRN4650A | 61-84153m21 |
[] ® TRNA651A | 61-84153M22
oo TRN4649A | 61-84153M20

@ DENOTES ITEM PRESENT IN LENS

FRONT PANEL LENS DETAILS

TYPE A LENS
2. CALL LIGHT

1 ot

MOTOROLA (S
MCX 100 o

9

T p=
3. BUSY LIGHT

TYPE B LENS
4. TENS DIGIT AND BUTTON OPENING 2. CALL LIGHT

o s { L

7

O o

L= T L=

3. BUSY LIGHT

TYPE C LENS
2. CALL LIGHT

—
|
IO -
|
|
3. BUSY LIGHT

GBEPS-32318-A

1. CHANNEL DISPLAY WINDOW

1. CHANNEL DISPLAY WINDOW

1. CHANNEL DISPLAY WINDOW

BUTTON PANEL DETAILS

MCX 100 FRONT PANEL BUTTON PANELS
TYPE | OPENING WITHOUT "MOTOROLA" EMBLEM

REFERENCE ITEM | BUTTON BUTTON
PANEL PANEL
1 2 3 KIT PART
NUMBER NUMBER
TRN4623A | 64-84145M01
[ ] TRN4635A | 64—84145M15

[ ] TRN4624A | 64-84145M02

@ | TRN4636A | 64-84145M16

[ ] [ TRN4807A | 64-84145M18
[)

[ ] ) TRN4625A | 64-84145M03
[ TRN4B37A | 64-84145M17
[] [ L TRN4626A | 64—84145M04

TYPE 1 OPENING WITH “MOTOROLA™ EMBLEM

TYPE I OPENING FOR THUMBWHEEL SWITCHES
OR CHANNEL SCAN CONTROLS

TYPE | OPENING
L

M mororoLa | Mex 100 /

REFERENCE ITEM BUTTON BUTTON
PANEL PANEL
1 2 3 KIT PART
NUMBER NUMBER

TRN4B05A | 64-84145M05

TRN4634A | 64-84145M14

TRN4806A | 64—-84145M06

TRN480BA | 64-84145M18

TRN4629A | 64-84145M07

[ ]
® | TRN4630A | 64-84145M08

TYPE 11 OPENING WITH "MOTOROLA" EMBLEM

REFERENCE ITEM BUTTON BUTTON
PANEL PANEL
1 2 3 KIT PART
NUMBER NUMBER

TRN4627A | 64-84145M09

[ ] TRN4633A | 64-84145M13
[ ] TRN4628A | 64--84145M10

@ | TRN4982A | 64-84145M22

[ ) [] TRN4809A | 64—84145M20
[ ] D | TRN4631A | 64-84145M11
[ @ | TRN4983A | 64—84145M21

[ ] [ @ | TRN4632A | 64-84145M12

@ DENOTES HOLE PRESENT IN BUTTON PANEL

O O‘—— 3. HOLE FOR S8O1
A}

1. HOLE FOR S804 2. HOLE FOR S803

GBEPS—32319-A



parts list

TRN4700A Microphone Hardware, Standard

TRANSISTOR BASE DETAIL

Q000
£8C

TRN4701A Microphone Hardware, Signaling PL-7182-C
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3-135102 SCREW, tapping, 4-40 x 1/4"”; 2 used
2 3-139999 SCREW, tapping, 6-19 x 3/8”; 3 used
3 3-140000 SCREW, tapping, 6-19 x 3/4"; 3 used
5 1-80731D39 HOUSING, riveted; microphone rear
(TRN4701A) includes:
41-84190MO1 SPRING, plunger
42-10219A52 C-RING, retainer
45-82336M01 PLUNGER, actuator
or 1-80709B93 HOUSING, riveted, microphone rear
(TRN4700A)
6 15-82662M23 HOUSING, microphone flat
7 15-82896M01 HOUSING, microphone adapter
8 30-83385L01 CABLE (TRN4701A), with connector and
strain relief, 5-conductor (W526)
or30-83731M03 CABLE (TRN4700A), with connector and
strain relief, 4-conductor (W525)
9 32-82703B01 GASKET, microphone
10 37-12706 GROMMET,; 2 used
11 38-84559B03 BUTTON, microphone
12 40-82263G02 S525, switch, push-to-talk
13 1-80762D02 8526 switch assembly, hang-up (TRN4701A)
14 42-852710 STRAP
15 - part of ref. item 8
16 35-82652K01 BAFFLE, microphone
non-referenced items
13-84599B02 EMBLEM
33-82102N01 NAMEPLATE (TMN1024A)
33-82102N02 NAMEPLATE (TMN1025A)
1-851093 CLIP, hang-up; inciudes:
3-122830 SCREW, hang-up clip mounting, 8-15 x
1/2” tapping; 2 used
38-84383D01 CAP, protective; 2 used
1-80731D40 ASSEMBLY lead and terminal, red includes:
29-82713M01 TERMINAL, single contact
1-80731D38 ASSEMBLY wire and terminal wht-blu
(TRN4701A) includes:
29-82713M01 TERMINAL, single contact

MICROPHONE CIRCUIT BOARD

TO S525A

SOLDER SIDE# BD-BEPS-30193-0
OL-BEPS-30192- A

SHOWN FROM 3OLDER SIDE
TSNB6031A Mobile Spewaker (8-foot cable)

TRN4810A Microphone Hardware Standard Remote

TSN6032A Mobile Speaker (17-foot cable) PL-7186-A TRN4811A Microphone Hardware Signaling Remote PL-7471-B
REFERENCE MOTOROLA REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 15-:84981B10 COVER, rear 1 3-135102 SCREW, tapping; 4-40 x 1/4”; 2 used
2 7-8:4568B02 BRACKET, trunnion 2 3-139999 SCREW, tapping; 6-19 x 3/8”; 3 used
3 3-136756 SCREW, tapping: 10-16 x 5/8”; 3 used 3 3-140000 SCREW, tapping; 6-19 x 3/4”; 3 used
4 3-814244C03 SCREW, wing: 2 used 5 1-80731D39 HOUSING, microphone rear TRN8411A,
5 50:84561B07 SPEAKER, dynamic: 5”; 2 ohm includes:
[} 32::84564B01 GASKET, speaker 41-84190M01 SPRING, plunger
7 13::8267 1M05 BEZEL, speaker 45-82336N01 PLUNGER, actuator
8 14::84566B01 HOUSING, connector: 2 position or 1-80709893 HOUSING, microphone rear TRN8410A,
9 42+82018H05 RETAINER, cable includes:
10 1-810731032 ASSEMBLY, cable (TSN6031A); includes 4-82705801 WASHER, backup
9-84151B03 CONTACT, receptacle: female; 2 used 4-82707801 WASHER, flat
30-83155H01 CABLE, 2-conductor; 8 feet 5-855939 RIVET, shoulder
or 1-80734D90  ASSEMBLY, cable (TSN6032A); includes 15-82662M13 HOUSING, microphone rear
9-84151B03 CONTACT, receptacle; female; 2 used 6 15-82662M23 HOUSING, microphone fiat
30:83155H01 CABLE, 2-conductor; 17 feet 7 15-82896M01 HOUSING, microphone adapter
1" 3-1140001 SCREW, tapping: 10-16 x 5/8""; 4 used 8 1-80734D76 ASSEMBLY coil cord; 4 wire (TRN4810A)
: includes:
non-referenced items 14-84277D26 P2389 RECEPTACLE, housing
33-:83102N03 NAMEPLATE (TSN6031A) 9-84279D02 PIN, terminal, female; 4 used
33::82102N06 NAMEPLATE (TSN6032A) 29-83277G01 LUG, piercing; 4 used
41-852707 SPRING, strain relief; 2 used
30-82565B37 CABLE, coil cord (W528)
or 1-80734D77 ASSEMBLY coil cord; 5 wire (TRN4811A)
includes:
. 14-84277D26 P2389 RECEPTACLE, housing
TRN4699A Microphome Board PL-7183-A 9-84279D02 PIN, terminal, female; 5 used
REFERENCE WMOTOROLA 29-83277G01 LUG, piercing; 5 used
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION 41-852707 SPRING, strain relief; 2 used
capacitor, fixed: uF £5%;50V; 30-82565838 CABLE, °.°” cord (W527)
unless otherwise stated: 9 32-82703B01 GASKET, m.ncrophone
C525 23484669A24 1 +150-10%; 25V 10 3712706 GROMMET; 2 used
C526 21-11021E13 001 1" 38-84559B03 BUTTON, microphone
. 12 40-82263G02 8525, switch, push-to-talk
C527 21-111022M29 30 pF .
528 21-11021E13 001 13 1-80762D02 8526, switch assembly, hang-up
C529 21-11022M29 30 pF (TRN4B11A)
€530 8834637112 047 +10%; 250 V I 42852710 ﬁ;gg:”r:f'ai‘ém o
) Svlogameo  Z20pF 16 3582652K01  BAFFLE, microphone
non-referenced items
cartridge: 138450902  EMBLEM
MKs25 50-82825M01  electret 3382102N04  NAMEPLATE (TMN1026A)
transistor: (see note) 33-82102N05 NAMEPLATE (TMN1027A)
t - 1-851093 CLIP, hangup; includes:
Q525 48::869642 NPN; type M9642 3122830 SCREW, hang-up clip mounting, 815 x
. . . . 1/2” tapping; 2 used
R525 61100957 ;ezs:(stor, tixed: £5%; 14 W; 38-84383D01 CAP, protective; 2 used
R526 &1;1009097 160k 1-80731D40 ASSEMBLY lead and terminal, red includes:
R527 61’1 1009C19 56 29-82713M01 TERMINAL, single contact
) 1-80731D38 ASSEMBLY wire and terminal wht-blu
switch: (TRN4811A) inclydes:
5525 _ dpst, refer to mechanical parts list 29-82713M01 TERMINAL, single contact
voltage regulator: (see note)
VR525 48-.82256C54 Zener type: 12V

note: For optimum pierformance, diodes, transistors, and integrated circuits must

be ordered by Motoroita part numbers.

MICROPHONE EXPLODED VIEW

MICROPHONE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

P350 DETAIL
13 10
+ +
4 12 11
+ T+

BOTTOM VIEW
OF MK525

SHOWN FROM
MATING SIDE

NOTE:

I

GBEPS-30187-8B

|t|—‘

220 R527
56

P2389 DETAIL

e[GO0 000

1 2 3 4 5

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED; RESISTOR VALUES ARE IN OHMS,

CAPACITOR VALUES ARE PICOFARADS.

CEPS-3019t-A

2.2K
lcsu l—csze -L’cszs =
K F F
CARTRIDGE :[30 :[ oot ]: v R526
MK525 + = = =+ 100K
Q525
| C530 mM9642
A o ifa 0
T LAY
| i J_ 047UF Q
S 1 cs529 cs28
| I 30 I.oon UF cs31
.

~ .y SIGNALING MODELS | IS o t027a ]
| | (FRONT MOUNT) | (REMOTE MOUNT)
rep | l | | |
f s525A il | P2389 |
} [ { R-EL-{ 12 RED 131 aubio Hi i
|
| | |
BX ; : BLK 14y | BLK_1 4| aupio GNDI
]
| A GRN. 114 SRN |y | mic PTT
| S5258 ] | |
| WHT-BLU
| | I WHT 1
5526 WHT 13 2 | mic 6ND
: . | B 1o 1 BLY |5 | uanG-up
HANG-UP SWITCH -
| (OFF-HOOK) | wses | wsee i
_______ S G|
T A - 1
| RED P2389
| 5254 | P350 | |
| [ e |\ e fi, () RED |5 auoio i |
| | I |
| 8L E } B 144 | BLK 14| auoio GNDI
| ! l GRN (4 | GRN wic PTT |
| a WHT |3 WHT 12 | mic onp
| $5258 ‘ [ 5 | NOT USED |
| w525 | w527
TMN 10244 TMN1026A
| NON-SIGNALING MooELS _IL . __ __(FRONT MOUNT) , _ _ _ (REMOTE MOUNT),

MCX100 SPEAKER
MODEL TSN6031A

MCX100 MOBILE MICROPHONES

MODELS TMN1024A, TMN1025A
TMN1026A, AND TMN1027A

SPEAKER PARTS

FAEPS—30195-0
(C556}

Microphone Model Complement
T eS -

68P81045E94-C
1/19/83- PHI

SPEAKER & MOBILE MICROPHONES




BASE STATION POWER
CABLE AND SPEAKER TRAY

FUNCTION

Provides interconnection between GPN6101A Power
Supply and MCX100 Radio set.

NOTE
Refer to Power Supply section of this
manual for information on cables used
with TPN series power supplies.

68P81048E27-0
10/15/81-PHI

BLACK
BLU

AY

F1

{ 6.3

TO RADIO SET 10 20
POWER CONNECTOR J358 3 4 5 &
P359 Q Q O Q MATES WITH J801
GRN/YEL ON POWER SUPPLY
BLACK
. P801
PP/EPS-33086-0
NOTE® CONNECTORS SHOWN FROM WIRE SIDE.
BASE STATION SPEAKER TRAY

FAEPS—33087—-0
{P576)

parts list

TKN8208A Low Power Cable Kit PL-7637-O
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
fuse:
F1 65-84711C04 6.3 amp
connector, plug:
P359 15-84192M01 HOUSING, 6-contact
P801 23-84749B01 male, 5-contact
mechanical parts
1-80733D11 assembly, jumper and terminal; includes:
9-84151B05 TERMINAL; 2 used
1-80737D34 assembly power cable; includes:
29-84151L05 TERMINAL; 2 used
9-84151B03 CONTACT, receptacle
37-135566 TUBING, 1/4” heatshrink
1-80737D35 assembly blue wires includes:
5-82050 EYELET
14-84710C01 BODY, fuseholder
41-84707C01 SPRING
42-84754B01 CLAMP
2-84745B01 NUT
15-84746B02 SHELL
3-84747801 SCREW, set
TRN4898A Base Station Mounting Tray PL-7633-O
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1-80735D98 CABLE, with connector pins
2 3-122916 SCREW
3 14-84566B01 HOUSING, cable connector
4 15-82086N01 HOUSING
5 15-82087N01 COVER
6 38-82132N01 NUT, clamp-on
7 42-82018H18 GROMMET, cable
8 42-82105N01 CLIP, speaker
9 50-84401D01 SPEAKER
10 55-82104N01 BUTTON, detent
11 75-82172N01 PAD, speaker
12 75-83951F01 FOOT, bumper
non-referenced item
33-82102N07 NAMEPLATE




MICROPHONE
CARTRIDGE

TRANSMIT (PTT)
SWITCH

MONITOR
SWITCH {E576)

FAEPS~-33081--0

Figure 1. Microphone Controls

1. DESCRIPTION

1.1 The TMN1028A Desk Microphone contains a

microphone and preamplifier circuit board, and a
dual-action ‘‘Transmit’’ switch which allows easy
operation for either hand-held or desk-top use in carrier
squelch applications. The TMNI1029A Desk Micro-
phone is the same as the TMN1028A except that it con-
tains an additional dual action ‘‘Monitor’’ switch for
use in coded squelch applications.

1.2 Allelectrical components are mounted vertically in

the housing with the microphone cartridge at the
top and the switches at the bottom. A stranded cord
with connector is routed out through the back at the
base of the housing.

2. INSTALLATION

Before connecting the desk microphone to the radio
set, verify that printed circuit board jumpers JU1 and
JU2 are configured correctly for the system application.
Microphones are shipped from the factory with both
jumpers installed. Jumper JU2 (Model TMNI1029A on-
ly) is removed when it is necessary to prevent an
operator from transmitting without first monitoring a
channel to verify it is clear. With JU2 removed, both the
MONITOR and TRANSMIT switches must be ac-
tivated before transmitting.

Refer to paragraph 4.1 for front cover removal to
gain access to the jumpers when it is necessary to change
the microphone jumper configuration.

3. OPERATION
3.1 GENERAL MICROPHONE PROCEDURE

To assure good audio transmission quality,
observe the following general microphone practices.

e Keep microphone approximately 8 inches away from
the mouth. The distance may vary depending on the
user’s tone of voice.

e Speak clearly and directly into the microphone at a
normal conversational level.

3.2 TRANSMIT SWITCH

When pressed and held, the dual- action
TRANSMIT switch causes the associated transmitter to
be keyed.

3.3 MONITOR SWITCH

The MONITOR switch is a dual-action switch
which operates in the same manner as the TRANSMIT
switch.

The MONITOR switch (Model TMN1029A only)
when activated, allows the operator to monitor a chan-
nel to be sure it is clear before transmitting. In systems
using coded squelch, this feature is an FCC require-
ment. If jumper JU2 is removed, the operator must
press and hold both the MONITOR and TRANSMIT
switches before he can transmit. Releasing either switch
ends the transmission.

4. MAINTENANCE
4.1 DISASSEMBLY

Step 1. At the rear of the microphone, remove the
four screws that secure the front cover to the housing;
then remove the front cover.

Step 2. On the bottom of the microphone, remove the
four screws that secure the baseplate to the housing then
remove the baseplate.

Step 3. Remove the shaft retainer clip from the pivot
shaft (see Figure 2).

Step 4. Remove the cord grommet from the U- shaped
slot. (See Figure 3).

Step 5. Slide both halves of the pivot shaft toward the
center releasing the shaft from the retaining holes in the
housing.

Step 6. Swing the lower edge of the printed circuit
board (including switches) forward to disengage the up-
per portion of the circuit board from the housing.
Remove the circuit board.

4.2 ASSEMBLY

Assembly is essentially the reverse order of
disassembly.

4.3 TESTING

4.3.1 Test Equipment Required

® S-1063 Motorola Solid-State DC Multimeter or
equivalent

* S-1053 Motorola Solid-State AC Voltmeter or
equivalent

e R-1004 Motorola General Purpose Dual Trace

15 MHz Oscilloscope.

4.3.2 Test Procedure

NOTE
Potentiometer R1 is factory set and field
adjustment is not required.

The microphone can be tested either while connected to
its associated equipment or to the test setup as shown in
Figure 4. Basic testing consists of checking resistances
and dc voltages against the schematic diagram.
Dynamic testing can be accomplished by speaking into
the microphone and using an oscilloscope or ac
voltmeter to monitor the amplification (gain) of the
various stages. However, since a known dynamic input
signal for field testing is not practicable, gain
measurements are to be used only as indications of pro-
per stage functioning. For that reason, no ac voltages
are provided on the schematic.

HOUSING

REAR £ l

COVER~__

FRONT

FRONT COVER

RETAINING SCHEWSZ\
\E

GROMMET SLOT 4 -

GROMMET,

BASE PLATE SCREWS

PIVOT SHAFT
’ RETAINING HOLES

%«———— SHAFT RETAINER CLIP

FAEPS—33088--C
(F576}

COUPLING SHAFT
(CARRIER SQUELCH
MODEL ONLY}

SHAFT RETAINER CLIP

PIVOT SHAFT -

PIVOT SHAFT
EXTENSION

ROLLPIN —
(CARRIER SQUELCH 4 FAEPS-33082-0
MODEL ONLY) \/ . (G576)

LUBRICATE THESE POINTS

Figure3. Microphone Assembly Detail
Rt R2 _ TO AUDIO HIGH
oL 560 560 ™ LEAD (BROWN)
+ Jen (%
13.6 vDC A
SOURCE 15 UF
"? TO AUDIO LOW

LEAD (SHIELD)

AEPS-33083-0

Figure 4. Test Setup

TMNI1028A Model Complement

parts list

TRN4861A Microphone Circuit Board PL-7604-O
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
capacitor, fixed: uF = 10%;
unless otherwise stated
C1 21-82187B45 470 pF; 500 V
Cc2 8-846371.08 .015; 400 V
C3 21-82187B44 .001; 100 V
C4 23-84665F09 15 +150-10%; 25V
Cc5 21-82187B06 560 pF; 500 V
Cé 8-846371.12 047,250 V
diode:
CR1 48-83654H01 Silicon
cartridge, microphone:
MK1 50-82825M01 miniature
transistor: (see note)
Q1,2 48-869594 NPN; type M9594
resistor, fixed = 5%; 1/4 W;
unless otherwise stated
Rt 18-84944C02 variable; 25k
R2 6-11009C25 100
R3 6-11009C77 15k
R4 6-11009D14 470k
R5 6-11009C73 10k
R7 6-11009C59 2.7k
R8 6-11009D08 270k
R9 6-11009C55 1.8k
voltage regulator:
VR1 48-82256C38 Zener; 9.1V
TRN4820A & TRN4821A Microphone Housing & Hardware Kit PL-7605-A
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
switch, leaf:
S$1,2 40-84711E02 2 section, muitiple nonlocking contacts
(TRN4820A)
40-84711E03 2 section multiple nonlocking contacts
(TRN4821A)

mechanical parts

2-10101A69 NUT, spring steel; 2 used

3-135676 SCREW, tapping:4-40 x 1/4 "'; 3 used (switch)

3-138809 SCREW, machine: 4-40 x 5/16"; 4 used
(baseplate)

3-140047 SCREW, tapping: 4-40 x 5/8"; 4 used (front
cover)

4-10058B10 WASHER, (“TEFLON") THN4820A

15-82976M03 COVER, front

15-82978M01 COVER, rear

15-84191E02 HOUSING

22-82591C05 PIN, roll (TRN4820A)

38-84184E06 BUTTON, left hand (TRN4820A)

38-84184E03 BUTTON, left hand (TRN4821A) (monitor)

38-84192E02 BUTTON, right hand (transmit)

42-82143C05 CLAMP, cable

42-84725E01 CLIP,retainer

47-84193E01 SHAFT, button mounting pivot

47-84194E01 SHAFT, extension

47-84723E01 SHAFT, coupling (TRN4820A)

64-82977M01 PLATE, base

75-84722E01 PAD, base plate

42-82143C05 CLAMP, cable

30-82247N01 CABLE, 5-conductor

37-82633B13 GROMMET

Item B - Description Ver
- TRN4861A ' Mic Circuit Board o
-~ TRN4820A - Mic Housing and Hardware S0
TMNI1029A Model Complement
Mem o Description Ver
TRN4861A  Mic Circuit Board 0
TRN4821A  Mic Housing and Hardware 0

Figure 2. Pivot Shaft Detail

note: For optimum performance, diodes, transistors, and integrated circuits must
be ordered by Motorola part numbers.

TRANSMIT
S1 P1350
Jul | /“
r— 77 Twote2
47y, - RS s7v l ./;/L i . BRN ‘2
1800 | ‘lf
RS +|ca i SHIELD "
-
10K s "
CARTRIDGE .C.
MK1 R4 RB |
470K 270K . NG
VR1 ’
mo@ | oo s | | “
1Ay 1AS It e MONITOR
5K s 001 560pF | 4TOPF T~ | sz
R7 +
1.5v 2700 Q2 | ot 10
ce I
L3\l P Loy (g 19594
M959: 1 R GRN "
047 T
os8v
ZCRI R2 e
100 Ju2 (NOTE 3)

NOTES:

1.

TRANSISTOR
BASE DETAIL
(PIN SIDE)

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED:
ALL CAPACITOR VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS.

REMOVE JU1 FOR PARALLEL MIC OPERATION.
REMOVE JU2 TO MONITOR BEFORE TRANSMIT.

ALL DC VOLTAGE READINGS ARE IN RESPECT TO
THE AUDIO GND.

MONITOR SWITCH S2 IS PRESENT IN MODEL
TMNIO29A ONLY,

*CEPS-33080-A

P1350 DETAIL

13+ 10+
14 12 11
+ o+ o+

SHOWN FROM COMPONENT SIDE

SHOWN FROM
MATING SIDE

AUDIO HIGH

AUDIO GND

MIC GND

HANG - UP

MIC PTT

s2

SOLDER SIDE

BD- DEPS -29674-4
OL-DEPS -33084-A

SHIELD

DESK MICROPHONES
MODELS TMN1028A AND TMN1029A

MIC GND

HANG -UP
MIC PTT
AUDIO HIGH

AUDIO GND

68P81048E29-A
1/19/83- PHI

DESK MICROPHONE



parts list

parts list

TKN6948A Power Cable Kit PL-6084-0 TRN6282A Power Supply Chassis PL-3349-
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
fuse, cartridge: capacitor, fixed:
F602 65-86099 7.5amp; 32 V; type 3AG; fast-blow Cc1 23-82464C08 11,000 uF + 75-10%;35V
connector, plug: semiconductor device, diode: (see note)
P601 includes: CR1 48-84571H02 Bridge Rectifier Assembly; siticon
15-83293K01 INSULATOR, connector; 15-circuit
29-84706E05 TERMINAL, pin; male; 4 used connector, receptacle:
30-10286A21 WIRE, jumper; BLK Ji inciudes:
P602 includes: 15-10183A53 INSULATOR, 6-contact
15-10183A52 INSULATOR, connector; 6-circuit 29-82336A01 CONTACT, female; 4-req'd. {p/o Model
29-82335A01 TERMINAL, pin; male; 4 used TLN5219A)
cable, power: fuse, cartridge:
W601 30-84396L.01 2-conductor; (18 ga.); 120" used F1 65-42092 fast-blow type; 2A
fuseholder, in-line: fine cord:
XF602 includes: P1 30-83212F01 includes: ac plug
14-82882A01 BODY, fuseholder
14-82883A01 CAP, fuseholder transistor: (see note)
41-82885A01 SPRING, compression Q3 48-869807 PNP; type MI807
42-82884A01 CLIP, fuseholder; 2 used Q4 48-869639 NPN; type M9639
non-referenced part o switch, slide:
37-134371 TUBING, heatsink (BLK) 1" length; 2 used St 40-84241G04 dpst
transformer, power.
T1 25-83594E02 pri: res, 2.75ohms
sec:res 0.11 ohm
TKNGE949A Power Cable Kit PL-6085-A terminal strip:
REFERENCE MOTOROLA TB1 31-121700 8-terminals: no. 2 & 7 mtg.
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
fuse, cartridge: fuseholder:
F603 65-4165 15 amp; 35 V; fast-blow type XF1 982083C01 extractor post type
non-referenced items
P60t Sonnector, plug: 1.80745B56 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
15-83958L01 INSULATOR, connector; 17-circuit 20824456 LUG, ring tongue .
i . 3-2977 SCREW, machine: 6-32x 1-1/8"; 4 req’d.
29-82335A01 TERMINAL, pin; male; (large) 2 used 47569 WASHER, flat: .145 x 312 x 027" 4 req'd
29-84706E05 TERMINAL, pin: male; (smali) 6 used 47650 WASHER, lock: #6 (split); 2 req'd. '
P602 30-10286A21 : nmgfs’_‘“mpe’; BLK 4-84496C01 WASHER. shoulder. 4 req'd. e
) A i 26-84923B06 HEATSINK
SN TERMINAL b st L
1-80745856 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY includes:
W601 30-84396L02 32’22352&?%4 ga); 120" used 20-824456 LUG, ring tongue
’ e 1-80745B58 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
i lina. 29-824456 LUG, ring tongue
XF603 luseholder, in-line: 1-80745B60 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
. : 29-824456 LUG, ring tongue
e cecwd R usenolder 1-80745B61 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
i 1 ; 29-824456 LUG, ring tongue
j;.ggggi:g} gfﬁ:'"fﬁgiﬁé’?é’éfisfﬁed 3-134168 SCREW, tapping: 4-40 x 1/4; 2 req'd.
; ! 3 ! 3-134268 SCREW, tapping: 4-40 x 7/16"; 2 req'd.
non-referenced part 4-114057 WASHER, flat: .125x.312 x.032"
37134371 TUBING, heatsink (BLK) 1" length; 2 used 7-83095F02 BRACKET, circuit board .
14-84268A01 INSULATOR, transistor: 520 x .660’
14-84525G01 INSULATOR, transistor {T066 base)
29-5261 LUG, soldering: #6; 2 reg'd.
29-5369 LUG, soldering: #4
1-80745B88 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, includes:
13-868710 DECAL, patent
TLN5274B Regulator Board PL-5361-C 15-83096F02 HOUSING
REFERENCE MOTOROLA 1-80778B37 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, inc!uQes:
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION 1-80747B60 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
— » 29.82336A01 CONTACT, female
ca?acno(rr,]hxeg; UF:: tidw Yo; 50V: 1-80747B61 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
unless otherwise slate 29-82336A01 CONTACT, female
C1 8-82905G02 022 , 1-80747B62 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
c2 23-83908L01 100 +75-10%;25V 29.82336A01 CONTACT, female
C3.4 8-82905G02 022 1-80747863 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
i X . 29-82336A01 CONTACT, female
sgmlconductor device, diode: (see note) 2.1355 NUT, hex: 8:32x 5/16 x 1/8"; 4 req'd.
CRS 48-82392B03 silicon 2.7005 NUT, hex: 6:32 x 1/4 x 3/32"; 14 req'd.
) 2-9627 NUT, hex: 4-40 x 3/16 x 3/32""; 2 req’'d.
transistor: (see note) 2-119913 NUT, 8-32x 11/32”
Qt.2 48-869642 NPN; type M9642 3-2979 SCREW, machine: 6-32 x 3/8”; 7 req'd.
. . 3-7312 SCREW, machine: 8-32 x 3/4"
resistor, fixed: = 5%; 1/2W: 3-7346 SCREW, machine: 6-32 x 3/4"
uniess otherwise stated 3-139085 SCREW, machine: 4-40 x 5/16""; 2 req'd.
R1 6-125A41 470
R2 6-125A53 1.5k
R3 6-125A13 33
R4 17-82177B40 200;5W
R5, 6 6-126C41 470 = 10%; 1 W
R7,8 6-125A49 1k
Rg, 10 6-125C73 10k +10% (note: Use is optional,
determined at factory)
R11 6-125C51 1.2k £10%
semiconductor device, diode: (see note)
VR1 48-83696E01 silicon; Zener type:6.8V +5%

note: Replacement diodes and transistors must be ordered by listed part number
only for optimum performance.

REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-490773 SCREW, machine: 6-32 x 9/16"; 4 req'd.
4-2645 WASHER, lock: #6 (split); 12 req’d.
4-9746 WASHER, lock: #8 (split); 4 req’d.
4-114583 WASHER, lock: #4 (split); 2 reqg'd.
4-82418B88 WASHER, insulator: .125x.250 x .010”;
2req'd.
13-84639D04 ESCUTCHEON
27-83252N01 CHASSIS
42-82018H01 RETAINER, cable
42-83415C01 CLIP, capacitor mounting
43-82599M01 SPACER, 4 req’d.
75-84215A02 BUMPER, recessed: 4 req'd.
3-139854 SCREW, tapping: 8-32 x 3/8”; 6 req’d.
3-134168 SCREW, tapping: 4-40 x 1/4”; 2 req’d.
3-139138 SCREW, tapping: 10-32 x 3/8"; 3req'd.
33-84035E05 NAMEPLATE, model number
42-10217A02 STRAP, cable harness; 3 req'd.
54-84347M01 LABEL, warning
9-10454A04 CONN.(YELLOW)

note: Replacement diodes and transistors must be ordered by listed part number
only for optimum performance.

TKN8199A Power Cable Kit PL-7636-O
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION

fuse:

F1 65-10266 10 amp

or 65-15270 6 amp

connector, plug:

P359 15-84192M01 HOUSING, 6-contact

P602 15-10183A52 HOUSING, 6-contact

mechanical parts

1-80737D31
14-82883A01
42-82884A01
29-82335A01
30-84396L.02
37-134370
37-134371
9-828451.01
1-80737D32
9-84151B03
1-80737D33
14-82882A01
29-82335A01
41-82885A01
42-82884A01

assembly power cable; includes:
CAP, fuse holder
CLIP, fuse
TERMINAL, male
CABLE, 2-conductor
TUBING, heatshrink; 3/4” (BLK)
TUBING, heatshrink; 3/8” (BLK)
CRIMP, connector
ASSEMBLY, red wire and lug; includes:
RECEPTACLE, single contact
ASSEMBLY, red wire and lug; includes:
BODY, fuseholder
TERMINAI, male
TERMINAL, fuseholder
CLIP, fuseholder

MODEL TKN8199A BLACK
RED RED
o
F1 + —
(NOTE 1)
TO RADIO SET 10 20
POWER CONNECTOR J359 | 3 ~ 4 5 = § C;? CIJ
O 0 O O o o
P358 5 5
RED
O O
BLLACK 6 3
*PP/EPS-33085-0 P602
NOTES
1. F1 IS 6A IN 6/10W MODELSy
10A IN 25/30W MODELS.
2. CONNECTORS SHOWN FROM WIRE SIDE.
MODEL TKNE6343A
w601 F602
RED 754
BLK 17
U
12 3 4 L1
oo @ o TO POWER
e s |- o> @2} suPPLY
TOC%Q%ISCEQ%T z g 3 . .6 .3 CONNECTOR
JUMPER J1
oy el ez
13 44 5
LI ) «AEPS-26697-A
P6O1
MODEL TKN6949A
w601 F603
RED {J\ 15A
] )
BLACK
TO POWER SUPPLY
TO RADIC SET
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR J1
Je01 | l——JUMPER

PE01

{WIRING SIDE)
® AEPS-26698-A

TO POWER SUPPLY
CONNECTOR J1

PARTS LOCATION

Q4 MOUNTED
ON HEAT SINK

REGULAT'OR
BOARD

\
Q5 MOUNTED
ON HEAT SINK

FAEPS-11263-8
{P594)

TO TBi-6

TRED-YEL

REGUL ATOR BOARD DETAIL

TO TBI-5

TWHT- GRN

TO TBI-3

4

TO COLLECTOR

3
WHT-BRN

4

3

Q3 2ND DVR

WHT-BRN

MODEL TABLE
Model  Sub-Model ~ Description

TPN1136A  TLN5274B ‘Regulator Board

©  TRN6282A 'PQWefgt_igply Chassis ,
TKNG6948A it _ Power Cable (Maxar)
- TKN6949A _ Power Cable (Maxar-80)
TKN8199A _ Power Cable (MCX100 or

-  DVPMCX100)

REMOTE
ON-OFF Sw

+44.5v | 4 |RED=GRNg 45y

BLK

A

Ji DETAIL

60 50 40
30 20 (o

TRANSISTOR BASE DETAILS

TO OPTIONAL _{

Q,Q2 Q3
=Y (2]
N,
Q4,05
¢/fo
E\0 0/B
o

NOTES:
{. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
RESISTOR VALUES ARE IN OHMS.
2. CHASSIS PARTS ARE PART OF
CHASSIS KIT.

3. RS9 AND R10O MAY BE OMITTED AT
FACTORY.

AL

FLOATING CHASSIS
GROUND GROUND

S—’TO TBé-

RED-GRN

TO TBi-8

OL-CEPS-{1066-B

SHOWN FROM SCLDER SIDE

BASE STATION POWER SUPPLY

MODEL TPNI1136A

POWER CABLES

MODELS TKN6948A, TKN6949A, AND TKN8199A

FUNCTION
Provides the entire radio with regulated +14.5 V dc

when used in a 120 V ac primary power fixed installa-
tion.

r— 1

YEL o
CRI |
gLk 1! |
lBu< RE[)l . t24V
|+ cH
YEL y | /J; {{000UF
L 1 2ND DRIVER
Q3
UV, T84 M9807
TLNS52748B wur—c:m S HHT-CRN
IREGULATOR BOARD o FIRST
DRIVER C\? WHT-BRN/| DAWHT-BRN
] yiu 1
022UF
| R
M9642 l @
I Lrzsv ‘
: Wi (@
| BLKl "-\ BLK
L1 A&
I CRS |
*$
l REF  [tr2.v L 4 wr | @
AMPL 022UF 4k B
| 0z (Qlu s | v
I Ri M9642 10K
270 (NOTE 3) ] I
Rt ED-GRN, |RED-GRN &
1 i.2K ®
| NSV S S 1) e
[ g (NOTE 3)
77 77 reo-ved | S{RED

BEPS-{1065-E

68P81029E96-P
3/15/83-PHI

BASE STATION POWER SUPPLY AND POWER CABLES/UNIFIED CHASSIS



parts list

TKN8199A Power Cable Kit PL-7636-O
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
fuse:
F1 65-10266 10amp
or 65-15270 6 amp
connector, plug:
P359 15-84192M01 HOUSING, 6-contact
P602 15-10183A52 HOUSING, 6-contact
mechanical parts o
1-80737D31 assembly power cable; includes:
14-82883A01 CAP, fuse holder
42-82884A01 CLIP, fuse
29-82335A01 TERMINAL, male
30-843961L.02 CABLE, 2-conductor
37-134370 TUBING, heatshrink; 3/4" (BLK)
37-134371 TUBING, heatshrink; 3/8” (BLK)
9-82845L01 CRIMP, connector
1-80737D32 ASSEMBLY, red wire and lug; includes:
9-84151B03 RECEPTACLE, single contact
1-80737D33 ASSEMBLY, red wire and lug; includes:
14-82882A01 BODY, fuseholder
29-82335A01 TERMINA|, male
41-82885A01 TERMINAL, fuseholder
42-82884A01 CLIP, fuseholder
TKN6948A Power Cable Kit PL-6084-O
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
tuse, cartridge:
F602 65-86099 7.5 amp; 32 V; type 3AG; fast-blow
connector, plug:
P801 includes:
15-83293K01 INSULATOR, connector; 15-circuit
29-84706E05 TERMINAL, pin; male; 4 used
30-10286A21 WIRE, jumper; BLK
P602 includes:
15-10183A52 INSULATOR, connector; 8-circuit
29-82335A01 TERMINAL, pin; male; 4 used
cable, power:
W601 30-84396L01 2-conductor; (18 ga.); 120" used
fuseholder, in-line:
XF602 includes:
14-82882A01 BODY, fuseholder
14-82883A01 CAP, fuseholder
41-82885A01 SPRING, compression
42-82884A01 CLIP, fuseholder; 2 used
non-referenced part
37-134371 TUBING, heatsink (BLK) 1” iength; 2 used

TKNB6949A Power Cable Kit PL-6085-A
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
fuse, cartridge: -
F603 65-4165 15 amp; 35 V; fast-blow type
connector, plug:
P601 includes:
15-83958L.01 INSULATOR, connector; 17-circuit
29-82335A01 TERMINAL, pin; male; (large) 2 used
29-84706E05 TERMINAL, pin; male; (small) 6 used
30-10286A21 WIRE, jumper; BLK
P602 includes:
15-10183A52 INSULATOR, connector; 6-circuit
29-82335A01 TERMINAL, pin; male; 4 used
cable, power:
W601 30-84396L02 2-conductor; (14 ga.); 120" used
fuseholder, in-line:
XF603 includes:
14-82882A01 BODY, fuseholder
14-82883A01 CAP, fuseholder
41-82885A01 SPRING, compression
42-82884A01 CLIP, fuseholder; 2 used
non-referenced part
37-134371 TUBING, heatsink (BLK) 1" length; 2 used

TRNB561A Power Supply Chassis PL-5362-G
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
capacitor, fixed:
C1 23-82464C10 25,000 uF +75-10%; 40V
semiconductor device;
diode: {(see note)
CR1 48-84571H02 Bridge Rectifier Assembly, silicon
connector, receptacle:
J1 includes:
15-10183A53 INSULATOR, 6-contact
29-82336A01 CONTACT.
female, 2 req’d.
fuse, cartridge:
F1 65-52293 fast-blow type; 5 A
line cord:
P1 30-83212F01 includes:
ac plug
transistor: (see note)
Q3 48-869807 PNP; type M9807
Q4,5 48-869632 NPN; type M9639
switch, slide:
S1 40-84241G04 DPST
resistor, fixed:
R12,13 17-82177B50 0.1 £10%;7W
transformer, power:
T1 25-84638C02 pri: res. 4.9 ohms (240 volt
configuration)
sec:res. 0.035 chms
terminal strip:
TB1 31-121700 8terminals; No.2 & 7 mtg.
™82 31-898341 4-terrninals, screw
tuseholder:
XF1 9-82083C01 extracter post type
non-referenced items
37-134371 TUBING, heatshrink: BLK
1" length: 2 used
1-80794B62 HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY:
1-80745B56 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
29-824456 LUG. ring tongue
1-80794B63 TRANSISTOR & LUG ASSEMBLY:
2reg'd. includes:
4-474216 WASHER, insulator; 2 reqg'd.
14-865854 INSULATOR, transistor
29-84489B01 LUG, transistor; 2 req’d. (used with Q4 & Q5)
2-7005 NUT, hex: 6-32 x 1/4 x 3/32"; 10 req’'d.
3-2977 SCREW, machine: 6-32x 1 1/8": 4 reqg'd.
4-7569 WASHER, flat: .1145x .312x.027";
2reqg'd.
4-7650 WASHER, lock: #6 (split); 2req’d.
4-84496C01 WASHER, shoulder: 4 req’d.
26-84923B06 HEAT SINK
29-5248 LUG, soldering: #6; 2 req’d.
31-490181 TERMINAL STRIP: #1 mtg; 2 req’d.
1-80794B64 DIODE BRACKET ASSEMBLY, includes:
1-80745B56 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
29-824456 LUG, ring tongue
1-80745B58 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
29-824456 LUG, ring tongue
1-80745B60 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
29-824456 LUG, ring tongue
1-80745B61 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
29-824456 LUG, ring
1-80795B10 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
29-812979 LUG, crimp terminal
2-121841 NUT. hex:6-32 x 5/16 x 7/64""; 2 req’d.
3-134168 SCREW, tapping 4-40 x 1/4™"; 2 req’d.
3-134268 SCREW, tapping 4-40 x 7/16": 2 req'd.
3-138341 SCREW, machine: 6-32x 5/8"; 2 req’d.
4-114057 WASHER, flat: .125x.312x.032"
4-821633 WASHER, shoulder
7-83095F02 BRACKET, circuit board
14-83275L01 INSULATOR, prot
14-84268A01 INSULATOR transistor
14-84525G01 INSULATOR. transistor (T066 Base)
29-5261 LUG, soldering; 2 req’d.
29-5369 LUG, soldering

REFERENCE  MOTOROLA

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1-80794B65 HOUSING ASSEMBLY.includes:
15-83296102 HOUSING COVER
1-80794B66 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, includes:
1-80747B60 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY, includes:
29-82336A01 TERMINAL, female
9-10454A04 connector
1-807478B61 WIRE & LUG ASSEMBLY. includes:
29-82336A01 TERMINAL, female
1-80794B67 TRANSFORMER & LUG ASSEMBLY.

includes

29-812979 LUG, crimp terminal
2-119913 NUT. 8-32 x 11/32”
2-9627 NUT, hex: 4-40 x 3/16 x 3/32"; 2 req’'d:
3-7312 SCREW, machine; 8-32 x 3/4™
3-2979 SCREW, machine: 6-32x 3/8"; 3req'd
3-7346 SCREW, machine: 6-32x 3/4"",
3-136143 SCREW, tapping: 8-32x 1/4""; 4 req'd.
3-139085 SCREW, machine: 4-40x 5/16™; 2req'd
3-490773 SCREW, machine: 6-32x 9/16’"; 4 req’d
4-2645 WASHER, lock: #6 (split); 4 req'd.
4-7657 WASHER, lock: #8 (split). 4 req'd.
4-114583 WASHER, lock: #4 (split) 2 req'd.
4-82418B88 WASHER, insulator
7-83158L01 BRACKET
13-84639D05 ESCUTCHEON
27-83252N01 CHASSIS
42-82018H01 RETAINER, cable
75-84215A02 BUMPER, recessed
3-2979 SCREW, machine: 6-32x 3/8": 4req'd
3-139854 SCREW. tapping: 6-32x 3/8""; 8 req'd
3-134168 SCREW, tapping’4-40x 1/4™: 2 req'd
3-139138 SCREW. tapping: 10-32 x 3/3"; 3req’d.
4-2645 WASHER, lock #6 (split); 4 req'd.

42-10217A02

STRAP. cable harness: 3req'd.

TLN5274B Regulator Board PL-5361-C
REFERENCE  MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION

capacitor, fixed; uF: +10%; 50 V:
unless otherwise stated

c1 8-82905G02 .022

c2 23-83908L.01 100 +75-10%;25V

C3.4 8-82905G02 022
semiconductor device, diode: (see note)

CR5 48-82392B03 silicon
transistor: (see note}

Q1,2 48-869642 NPN; type M9642
resistor, fixed: = 5%; 1/2W:
unless otherwise stated

R1 6-125A41 470

R2 6-125A53 1.5k

R3 6-125A13 33

R4 17-821778B40 200:5W

R5,6 6-126C41 470 £ 10%;:1W

R7.8 6-125A49 1k

R9,10 6-125C73 10k + 10% (note: Use is optional,
determined at factory)

R11 6-125C51 1.2k = 10%
semiconductor device, diode: (see note)

VR1 48-83696E01 silicon; Zener type: 6.8V 5%

note: Replacement diodes and transistors must be ordered by listed part number

only for optimum performance.

REGULATOR

Q3

Q4 MOUNTED
ON HEAT SINK

Q5 MOUNTED
ON HEAT SINK
FAEPS-23680~A
{0594}
CABLE DETAILS
MODEL TKN8199A BLACK
RED RED
-
F1 + —
(NOTE 1)
TO RADIO SET 10 20 O O
POWER CONNECTOR J358 | 3 ~ 4 5 ¢ yQ
TO POWER SUPPLY
o o0 O O O (O | CONNECTOR Ji
P358 5 >
RED
BLACK (5) (33
*PP/EPS-33085-0 P602
NOTES
1o F1 1S 6A IN 6/10W MODELS,
10A IN 25/30W MODELS.
2. CONNECTORS SHOWN FROM WIRE SIDE.
MODEL TKNG6948A
W601 F602
7.5A
RED A
BLK Il
U
12 3 13
e e & TO POWER
dst <, o5 conmecron
TO RADIO SET PLIN
CONNECTOR MPER J1
s601 P }—JU P60z
13 44 15
L)
P60 ¢ AEPS - 26697-A
MODEL TKN6949A
weo! £603
15A
RED A
BLACK
TO RADIO SET TO POWER SUPPLY
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR J1
J601 [ Je—JumMPER
801
(WIRING SIDE)

@ AEPS-26698-A

B2

1

(NOTE 8§

AA

GRN
BLK

BLK-WHT
(NOTE 5)

120 VAC

B0 HZ

% RED

TPN1154A POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1

C
25,0001

y LT

——— e —— — — — —

= TLN52748

NOTES:

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED;
RESISTOR VALUES ARE [N OHMS.

2. CHASSIS PARTS ARE PART OF
TRN6561A CHASSIS KIT.

3. R9 AND R10 MAY BE OMITTED AT
FACTORY

P +
FLOATING CHASSIS
GROUND GROUND

“NO-LOAD" CONDITION.
5. CONNECTIONS SHOWN ARE FOR
121V AC OPERATION ONLY.
TO CONVERT TO 220/240 V AC
OPERATION:
a. REPLACE P1WITH 220/240 VAC
PLUG.
b. REMOVE JU1.
¢ REPLACE CHASSIS FUSE WITH
A 2.5AMP 250V FAST BLOW
TYPE. INSTALL A SECOND
FUSE OF THE SAME TYPE IN
SERIES WITH THE WHITE AC
LEAD.
d. FOR 220 VAC OPERATION,
DISCONNECT BLK~WHT LEAD L
FROM TB2-3 AND RECON- >
NECT TO TB2-2

|
4. VOLTAGES SHOWN ARE FOR A ‘
!
l
1
|
|
4

‘ REGULATOR BOARD

WHT-G RN

IF

2ND DRIVER

WHT-G RN

FIRST
DRIVER

\|_WHT-BRN|
T

WHT-B RN

Q3

M9807

022UF
RS |

> Qi 470

M9642 {

Li1zev [

R3  }Ra

33 3200 |

BLK

REF +13.2v
AMPL

Q2 Q-IJ,JV

< C4 R7

022UF  (k
RS

e} M9642
470

g
|
|
|

10K
(NOTE 3)
Rt ED-GRN,

BLK

® RED-GRN

-4
+14.5v

0.1

SERIES
REG

®

14.5v

Q5
M9639

VR
6€.8v

1.2K

RIO RE ]
‘0K 470
INOTE 3)

77 keo-vee |

RED

FOR 240 VAC OPERATION,
DiSCONNECT BLK--WHT

LEAD FROM TB2-3 AND
RECONNECT TO 7821

BEPS-23677-D

TLN5274B REGULATOR CIRCUIT

RED-GRN 14.5v

BLK GND

Ji{ DETAIL
60 50 40
30 20 o

TRANSISTOR BASE DETAILS

04,02 Q3
EBC
A

B8CE

€

4,05

C
E\0 o/B
o

BOARD DETAIL
TO COLLECTOR
TO TBi-6 TO TBI-5 TO TBI-3 Q3 2ND DVR
4 4
TRED-—YEL TWHT-GRN WHT-BRN  [WHT-BRN

TO TB1-8

SHOWN FROM SOLDER SIDE

BASE STATION POWER SUPPLY

MODEL TPNI1154A

POWER CABLE

MODELS TKN6948A, TKN6949A

AND TKN8199A

FUNCTION

Provides the entire radio with regulated +14.5 V dc
when used in a 121 V ac primary power fixed installa-

tion.

MODEL TABLE
. MODEL SUB-MODEL DESCRIPTION
TPNIIS4A _ TLNS274B REGULATOR BOARD
Cidumieln - TRN6561A POWER SUPPLY CHASSIS
TKN6949A T ' POWER CABLE (MAXAR 80)
- TKNBI99A ~ POWER CABLE (MCXI000r
g id pypMcxioo) . o o
TKN6948A " POWER CABLE (MAXAR)
68P81034E36-N

3/15/83- PHI

BASE STATION POWER SUPPLY AND POWER CABLE



